PARTS MANUAL

Hydraulic Excavators

SK31 0-2\\
SK310LC-2\ |

APPLICABLE
SK310-2im LC 03801 ~ 04149
SK310Lc-21n YC01101 ~ 01202

Book code No. SLC1013®@ Printed in Japan. 1997. 10 (K)



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+Sk310+2iii+Sk310lc+2iii+Hydraulic+Excavators+Mitsubishi+Diesel+Engine+6d22+t+6d22tc+Parts+Manual

A A S TBIEAk—BE=E - SPECIFICATIONS

BY CUSTOMERS

T IT|S MICH| T N|A
H N|/IT|A|/HO A E|U
A/DIN|L|IN| I |WI|S
I O G|A NG|WI|Z|T
#RX <+ CONTENTS LI INJA Y AK|/A/'E!R
AlE|P|S O N A A
NI S|O 1 N L|L
D I/ RA G All
A E NI A
D
AL ay DESCRIPTION N—
0. TwXZ -7 UPPER GROUP
ToyRIV=-bT vty FRAME ASSY, UPP-ereesrerrecontarantanrnmcannacirenanannas 011-28 O O O O O O O O
UNE LAY RN SR COUNTER-WEIGHT ASSY ceecreereereccerennnnnennnnnnn. 01552 OO OO0 O [ O|0|0O
A4V E-ST vty MOTOR ASSY, SWING:«eecereecsrssemcorrecnearenraronens 025-01 O O O O O O O Q
;\,{Fguyyyyyyﬂg‘/ TANK ASSY, HYD «eeeererecnsenecinenininiiciensenaanannne. 041-01 O O O O O O O O
72XV hTyty TANK ASSY, FUEL¢«everrcevesrsesattiecnioniancernnnacnanss 045-01 O Q O O O O O Q
1. ¥+ 7AatH— K —7 CAB & GUARD GROQUP
e 7 by YA INSTAL, CAB-cvceoveerrterenroccisiemnrneinnacrineinnnnsonees 051-28 O O O O O O O O
¥ ¥ i Tyt CAB ASSYereereccreecimiineiiiiciinieiiennenincscnacncenss 055-28 O O O O O O O O
707 f V=}T7wty PLATE ASSY, FLOOR--revccevereconsonccssncacaanrannnecnn 064-28 O O O O O O O O
2 S A SEAT ASSY cecrvceccccccnncrciiionnacicnnsnnenoscannnsncens 071-28 O O O Q O O O O
ERSEEY, SEAT ASSY cecevvoersscresnecencaaianranessanccasssonnanns 074-28 O O O O O O O O
F-F79vy GUARD ASSY-creeorossseccaannonarnncinraniocsscessacnnscncs 081-28 O
3 - F7wty GUARD AGSY everceerctenccareincereiniencacnrrosaseasonees 081-52 O O O O O O O
8- Twky COVER ASSYeercrececcioncesansaniciacaanennenenansnennnnnss 101-01 O
AR -T vty COVER ASSY-ecececereecsosainenueeiareionnnacooicnosanconss 101-52 O Q O O O O O
TY8sR-Tvty COVER ASSY, UNDER:+erervreececerecarssacnannennranananns 115-928 O O O O O O O O
2. avira—iyi—F CONTROL GROUP
ayho=-px, t8y-4-3% CONTROLS, OPERARORS -+« x=eceeeeeeremncrcsncnanninnnia. 121-28 OO 1O |0 O (OO0
I7ba=-NEy s AT vty CONTROL BOX ASSYeeerrescemerenciieninieccninnniinnne. 124-28 1O 1O OO O |O 0 O
JE-bavbu-R7yvty REMOTE-CONTROL ASSY eeveeeceenreececiocennnannnn. 161-28 OO OOl O O 0|0
VA=Tyty, Tl LEVER ASSY, PROPEL «+veeveeereermenceercernnunnnnnnnnn, 201-01 1 OO OO O |00 0O
3. MYy sSA VAT N—F HYD LINES GROUP
TyRITINL A Y HYD LINES, UPP -cececcrecoserscarsssoncnunnnnnencnnnnnnn 291-28 O O O O O O O O
4, Rg—FS5 L N TIN—F POWER—PLANT GROUP
Ry-735y b7 9wty POWER-PLANT ASSY::ecrereeransoccausnnronianienonanae 291-21 O 0 O O O O
Ko=-T5v 7wty POWER-PLANT ASSY:ecreoccessoersorrntaiarianinnrannnnnes 291-28 O O
VAN E R, ENGINE ASSY sectcococresacasuecnanesianiancnenssoncanans 205-01 O O O O O O O O
VAR IR INSTAL, ENGINE «ecevececorrocensucommoecuaiernnraniaiaes 208-01 O O O O O O O O

003-1-1®



2 FH B

PA I NT COILLOR

# % B 49 ® % @ % K N, ®H (27 L —) N
PART OF COLOR PAINT COLOR PAINT  NO. PAINT ; SPRAY  NO.
7 f 2421R161D84 % % NORMAL DRYING
BODY 16kgff  CAN
FTHvFAUR A4 ra— -2
ATTACHMENT YELLOW 2421R161D85 % % NORMAL DRYING NORMAL DRYING
AT VYT IAL A kg CAN 2421R161D87
COUNTER WEIGHT 300 mn £
2421R161D86 % # NORMAL DRYING
@ 1 keffi  CAN
o — 2421R161D104 % & NORMAL DRYING
LOW 16kgfF  CAN
Ty - TSy ® %
FLOOR BROWN () 2421R161D105 # % NORMAL DRYING NORMAL DRYING
R S N 4 kgfE CAN 2421R161D107
BONNET 300 m £
2421R161D106 % % NORMAL DRYING
@ 1 ket CAN
2421R161D100 # % NORMAL DRYING
16kg  CAN
Fy T - ) ® &
CAB CRAY QD) 2421R161D101 % % NORMAL DRYING NORMAL DRYING
4kgfs CAN 2421R161D1083
300 mm £
2421R161D102 # % NORMAL DRYING
1 keff  CAN
YNO9TOO001DR % #  NORMAL DRYING
16kgfE CAN
NN R TS w7y ® %
BUMPER BUMPER BLACK YNOOT00001DS % # NORMAL DRYING NORMAL DRYING
4kgfE CAN YNOST00001DU
300 om 4
YNO9T00001DT % # NORMAL DRYING
1 keffi  CAN
YNO9TOO0001DH % % NORMAL DRYING
16kgdr CAN
AR = TVU—A 9w Va ® &
COVER LOCK w74 b YN0OAT00001DJ % % NORMAL DRYING NORMAL DRYING
GRAYISH WHITE 4kefs CAN YNO9TO0001 DL
300 m £
YNO9T00001DK # # NORMAL DRYING
® 1 keff  CAN

006-28-1




(05)

MUT &= Toky

MOTOR ASSY, SWING

YC001101-
LC003801-
=5 B omBES I R B & & W E&| # * & R 5
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTyY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100J13528R100 | #7}, #-E7 KIT, SERVICE 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 27 to 35

025-01-2



(13)

%¥7 My - INSTAL, CAB YC001101-
L.£003801-
" 5 o a5 B & & ¥ B & & W | #& & H RS 8’
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100N7567F14 $¢7 MIUF INSTAL, CAB
1 1518C12070 Feoa00a- (M12XT70) CAPSCREW (MI2x70) 8
2| odooreTRT 2 Y 2% S N S R N
3 1W26X12000 o977y (M12) LOCK WASHER (Mi2) 8
4 IW16H12000 79y (M12) WASHER (M12) 8
8 IN18C16013 tob (M16) NUT (M186) 2
9 242078282 b BOLT 2 YC001101-001113
10| IWiHIS000 | pavr GE) | WASHRR ui§) | 2 | Ycoo1101-001113
12 242711335 dants¥4 INSULATION, SOUND 1
17 1513C10025 Fry7ar0a- (M10X 25) CAPSCREW (M10x25) 8 ¥C001101-001113
18 1W26X10000 ny)7svy (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 8 YC001101-001113
24 242078283 vh (1.6) SHIM (1.6) 4 YC001101-001113
3 | 24IGRSB4 b Trevame | MOUNT ASSY.RUBBER | 2 | | YC001101-001113
36 24100J14396F30 ¥¥7 Toty CAB ASSY 1 1P 055-28
38 241472855 H- COVER 4 yC001114-
LC003802-
39 241879226D7 AR-4 SPACER 2 ¥0001114-~
________________ R O R B | Lcoossoz-
40 24181740 V¥, 3n- RING, RUBBER 2 YC001114-
LC003802-
41 24161539 = Fevay RUBBER, CUSHION 4 YC001114~
) LC003802~
2| pa20u1320 | fofMas CAPSCREW | 2. | Yeoornna-
LC003802-
43 1W13H16000 7yve (M16) WASHER (M16) 4 YC001114-
LC003802-

051-28-1®@



(oD

y-F 7oty

SEAT ASSY

YC001101-
L.C003801~
7 5 ;mwmES ;& & T A B & % B OH 5 8
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100N8778F1 y=F Toky SEAT ASSY
1 YN25M00008F 2 y=F Ty SEAT ASSY 1 {P.074-28
________ 2 | vheoMolo2af1 | m- ey L COVERASSY | 1 f |
2-1 YN25M01010P1 hn- COVER 1
2-2 YN25M01007P1 7y¥ LATCH 1
2-3 YN25M01019P1 1yt CLIP 1
2-4 YN25M01025P1 {7val-4 INSULATGR 2
3| vwotoeorz | mgvRoeh fsmwsr | 1|
4 241642305 $F-} SUPPORT 1
5 YN25M01017F1 V= RAIL 1
5-1 YN25M010175001 V=l RAIL 1
5-2 YN25M010175002 V- RAIL 1
5-3 | Yneswololrsoos | avRb L BANDE | 1
6 YN25M01027P1 VIS RUBBER 1
7 2420N458D08020 SN VARS CAPSCREW 4
8 2420N458D10025 ¥yy AN} 2~ CAPSCREW 4
9 2420N458D08025 Fre7A0Ya- CAPSCREW 8
______ 10 | 2a20me0d2 | ewxgsb | osms-our | 4|
11 IW26K08000 9779+ (M8) LOCK WASHER (M8) 12
12 IW26K10000 9779%% (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 4
13 IW16X10000 79y (M10) WASHER (M10) 4

071-28-1@



T
TROPICAL SPEC.

H—kK F7wveY - GUARD ASSY

YC001101~
24100J16744F8 £C003801~

FIG081-52-2



(01)

T IR- Teky e

COVER ASSY, UNDER

YC001101-
1003801~
" 5 HwaES W & B W ;& &% W Bl B & B HEH S B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100J17095F3 T IR~ Tty COVER ASSY, UNDER
1 2414P8835 hi- COVER 1
2 | oampesss | w- COVER b
3 2414P9542 ft- COVER 1
4 2414P8863 - COVER 1
8 24100T823F1 v 7yt COVER ASSY 1
8-1 241475293 fin- COVER 1
82 | amlentialnl | wgwvay | RUBBER, CUSHION 2
8-3 24167113102 VS AVEY, RUBBER, CUSHION 2
9 2420T6787 LAREND SEMS-BOLT 39
11 2414P9698 hi- COVER 1
12 2414P9121 Bt COVER 1
13 | 24apo122 | w- COVER Lo

115-28-1



05

JE—k JVRO—V PytY - REMOTE-CONTROL ASSY

24100J17782F1

197
13

7
o 213 101 106
138 196
% 209 % 223 99
153
229
192
@ & n 66 &

131 9

& 5 N

. =

é%é &,

214

YC001101~
LC003801~

FIG 161-28-2®



PyIN APY NAhY -HYD LINES, UPP

YC001101~
24100J17766F1 LC003801~

ﬁ,,cm
v

BOOM(H) 9

BOOM(R)

BOOM(R)
BOOM(H)
TN

AT
s,

? ot
ﬁ \
L I ARM(R)
, 177 BUCKETR) )
H ET(H)
BOOM(H) @g@ - @ -~
BOOM(R) R
® BOOMH) PROPEL(R.HX(F) ©
® ARM®R PROPEL(R.HXR) ®
© ARMAHD PUMP ®
©)-ARM2(R) PUMP
® ARM 2 (HD PROPEL(L.HX(F) ¢,
PROPEL(L.H)(R) @'

22

™
)
04 FIG 221-28-2®




(13)

Ny~ 737b 71¥v - POWER-PLANT ASSY

HE7 Y7 H YC001101-
FOR SOUTHEAST ASIA LCOO3801'—
" 5 B EES W& B W T 2 Bl & & B R 5 B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTyY REMARKS APPLICABLE
40 1818C10014 ey 7A02~ (M1OX14) CAPSCREW (M10x14) 4 YC001101-001180
1.C003801-004061
1518C10014 Feo A0 2~ (M1OX14) CAPSCREW (M10x14) 6 YC001181-
L.£004062~
,,,,,, 41| 1818010035 | ho7a))a- (M10x25) | CAPSCREW (Ml0x25) | 2 f
42 7518C10030 ey Ay)a- (MO X 30) CAPSCREW (M10x30) 6
43 7518C12040 ey /A0~ (M12X40) CAPSCREW (M12x40) 1
44 7518C20045 FroTA0ja- (M20X45) CAPSCREW (M20x45) 4
45 1618C12025 Fro TR0 a- (M12X25) CAPSCREW (M12x25) 2
45| 1818012030 | #v7a))a- (MIZX30) | CAPSCREW (MIZx30) | 2 |
47 242076787 YAARE SEMS-BOLT 3
48 7518C06014 Fro A 2- (M6 X 14) CAPSCREW (M6x14) 4
49 2432R226D9 197 CLIP 3
51 ZW26X06000 037 77v% (M6) LOCK WASHER (Ms) 3
______ 52 | IWZBKIOO00 | w7ve (M) | LOCK WASHER (10) | 13 | ¥co01101-001180
LC003801-004061
1W26%10000 97y vy (MI0) LOCK WASHER (M10) 15 vC001181-
L.C004062-
53 1W26X12000 el 7avy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 5
54| 2444R2492D450 | A=k MOSE b
55 1W16X10000 Tyyy (M10) WASHER (M10) 7
56 1W16X12000 Ty (M12) WASHER (M12) 1
57 ZW16H12000 79y (M12) WASHER (M12) 4
58 ZW16H22000 73y (M22) WASHER (M22) 4
59| 1818010020 | hy7apla- (MIOX20) | CAPSCREW (M10x20) | T\
60 IN18C10008 +vb (M10) NUT (M10) 1
61 IN18C12010 Fyb (M12) NUT (M12) 1
62 2444R2492D400 -A HOSE 1
63 7016X01800 Nyt CLIP 8
______ 64 | IWI6X08000 | Tovy (WE) | WASHER M&) | 1t b
65 2446R273F1 7 -+ h47 REWORK AIR, CLEANER 1 §P.775-01 YC001101-001191
1.£003801-004114
66 1513C10020 Fro7ah0a- (MLOX20) CAPSCREW (M10x20) 2
67 2513C10100 FroTA0a- (M10Xx100) CAPSCREW (M10x100) 3
68| IWISHIO000 | wevr (MI0) | WASHER (MI10) 5
69 2418726912 An-¥ SPACER 3
70 2414P9742 i)t COVER 1
72 Z24100N8418F2 R9=-740%7 Tty POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY 1 1P 301-21
73 2446U287F 1 Tiks Tety FILTER ASSY 1 1P 328-21
______ v | oaterasoos | 7ereb | BRacker | 1 o
75 2444R2492D070 -7 HOSE 1
76 2444R2492D180 -7 HOSE 1
ZERE
MITSUBISHI T v U EREE. As for the engine parts,
PARTS NO. IV D R refer to following
HBREI K E 0, “Engine Parts”
14 MS666012 197 CLIP i -
15 MS666040 1yt CLIP 1
33 ME058389 - HOSE 1
34 MEQ50910 - HOSE 1

291-21-2



R7- 74957 71y

» POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY

YC001101-
1003801~
r 5 HwES & & W ! & &% W B & & B HE S5 ®
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME qQTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100N8418F2 No= 740%7 Tty POWER TAKE-OFF ASSY
2 IW22K20000 uy)7yye (M20) LOCK WASHER (M20) 1
________ 3 |.eateNaare  f3bsb L BRACKET | oaf o)
4 1523020085 }r973002- (M20x85) CAPSCREW (M20x85) 1 YC001166-
LC003940-
5 152320060 $y973002- (M20X60) CAPSCREW (M20x60) 4 YC001101-001165
£L£003801-003939
________________ 1823020060 | #ry7A)Ua- (M20x60) | CAPSCREW (420x60) | 3 YO00LI86-
LC003540-
6 1D12G05500 0-v4¥ (G55 1B) 0-RING (G55 1B) 1
7 151810025 172702~ (M10X25) CAPSCREW (M10x25) 2
8 IW16K10000 79vy (M10) WASHER (M10) 2
9| 1523010030 | %rs7A2a- (MLOX30) | CAPSCREW (W10X30) | 12 |
10 1W26X20000 979y (M20) LOCK WASHER (M20) 2 YC001166-
1L.£003940~
11 2437U469F1 /7, %% PUMP, GEAR 1 | SEE(C.P. M)
12 2418R605F 1 I ANV COUPLING 1
12-1 | o4IBRE0SSL | sk EBMENY o bou b
12-2 2418R60552 {7}=} INSERT 4
12-3 2418R605S3 {74} INSERT 4
12-4 2418015354 497202 CAPSCREW 4
12-5 2418015385 Yyy 730 a- CAPSCREW 4
126 | p2edosots | Euan eyseRING ol s b
12-7 2418R605ST7 ¥y, A707 PIN, SERING 4
12-8 1873C20025 9 bA)Y2- SETSCREW 2
12-9 2418P19271 N, e 1)U HUB, COUPLING 1
13 2418P26341 7379 FLANGE 1
...... 14 | anscooo1s | mh e | wroeo |2 | veoortee-
LC003940-
15 2416P19654 T3rv} BRACKET 1 YC001166-
LC003940-
16 151820100 $y972002- (M20x100) CAPSCREW (M20x100) 2 YC001166-
R T O ! N S—— 1003940~
17 IW16H20000 7evy (M20) WASHER (M20) 4 YC001166~
LC003940-
18 IW13H20000 Trvy (M20) WASHER (M20) 1
18 YWO3E01006P1 73r1} BRACKET 2
______ 20 | 1SI8C08014 | #ri7A)a- (MBXI14) | CAPSCREW (¥8x14) | 2 e
21 1W26X08000 us)79vr (M§) LOCK WASHER (M8) 2
22 2437U502F 3 /7 71y PUMP ASSY 1 | SEE(C.P. M)

301-21-1@



avbo—35 7yt CONTROLLER ASSY
YC001101~

24100J17126F9 LC003801~

3. EfT1-280-
2-SPEED TRAVEL RELAY
18 : t=4hy Uk~ 30 : Fhtoavio-3
HEATER CUT RELAY MECHA-TRO CONTROLLER
18 : +-249F

KEY-SH RELAY

22 : ¥{774-Yb-
SAFETY RELAY \

23 AUY=2ybYi-

INTERMIT RELAY (
34: ba-IK992

7
FUSE BOX ,,/////’<:> @

™~ :>r//j::fé Z 5
9: BERA7 RN AT A
RELEASE_SHITCH Nyl (e
Z

10 : LI \\\\\\\\\i, —
RESISTER
8: 799usdeb 6 :A/C 3Vto-3
FLASHER UNIT A/C CONTROLLER
7: YTty 15 : 43293740~
RELAY ASSY CLUSTER CONTROLLER

FIG 382-28-2D



1743t Tety, 17~

CONDITIONER ASSY, AIR

(02)

¥C001101-
LC003801-
g 5 0o ES ;om & W T R | #® & & R 5’
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY |  REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100R490F1 174yt 7oy, 17~ CONDITIONER ASSY, AIR
1 24100293F1 V74 yst Ty, I7- CONDITIONER ASSY,AIR | 1 |P.394-01
.2 | 24100R494F1 Foay 7oy, ar- | DRYER ASSY, AIR | 1| P895-01
3 24100295F1 b $38 $-2 9} GRIL & HOSE KIT 1
3-1 | YNZ0M01052D1 H-1 HOSE 1
3-2 | YN20M01052D2 #-3 HOSE 1
3-3 | YN20M01055P1 T (7:4% BB GRILL (FOR FACE) 2
3-4 | YN2OMOLOLIPL ¢ Fyw (7oR AID | GRILL (FORFOOT) | 2 ) | .

393-01-1



TVF Nty FPuty-WIRING ASSY, ELEC

YC001101~
24100J17178F3
Y LC003801~
=S 10 3R U 5 B® E %K
ITEM 10 CONNECTOR SELECTION TABLE
B & T OB
&\ " X -0 PART NUMBER
POLE NUM. | MANUFUC AN Vs 4 S~z F Th—) Y F -
HOUS ING TERMINAL SEALING RETAINER
1PAF YAZAK ! 7123-2215 7116-2080
2PAF YAZAK] 7123-2228 7116-2030
2PAF-080 SUKITOMO | 6180-2321 1500-0110 | 7160-8234
21 2PAF-HR SUNITOMO | 6189-0128 1500-0106 | 7165-0118 6918-0322
2PAM-Y YEZAKY 7122-3020 7114-3040
7114-3030

3PAF-080 SUMITOMO | 6180-3241 1500-0110 | 7160-8234
3PAF-HD SUMITOMO | 6088-0210 8242-4088
4PAF-090 SUMITOMO | 6180-4771 1500-0110 | 7160-8234

3PAF-090 8PAF-HD SUNITOMO | 6058-0247 8240-4422
4 - " TIPAF-GND | YAZAKI ;g;g;éxg 7116-4021
- 3
N/ - .
14PAF-HD | SUNITOMO | 6098-0253 | 6240-4427
S
SEE P. 423 p w: STRAIGHT | vazakl | 7120-3011 7116-2270
v FEMALE
34
Ry B
STRAIGHT
FENALE BEIl 2 x 5 5§ % F &
N\ 2PAFHW ITEN 11 CONNECTOR SELECTION TABLE
Lo {2%a [3342) 0L L B2 & 5
2PAF-090 g Lo ] g I P PART NUMBER
WB286874 ey / 8 OPAF-090 POLE NUM. |MANUFUC | Ao oo # [ 9—2+4] Tav—a yF— DA
B 6% | ¢ HOUS ING TERMINAL |  SEALING RETAINER | SEALING PLUG
2 : ] e alal TSR | VAZART | T120-4210-30 | T116-9260 | TisT-3600-60
2> ZPAF-080_ | SUMITONO | 6180-2321 | 1500-0110 1 7160-8234
3PAF-HD TR ZFI\EF;QS)O SUMITOMA | 6189-0034 | 1500-0110 | 7160-8234
{6
_YAZAKI | 7123-2237 | 7116-2030
3PAF-0S0__ | SUMITONO | 6 1500-0110_| 7160-8234 | 7160-9465_
APAFZ030 | SUMITONO | 6180-4771 | 1500-0110 | 7160-8034
8PAFHD BPAECHK I | AMP [ 174982-2 | 171662-1 | 172888-2 | 174983-7 | 172748-2
_1OPAF-HD ) SUMITOMO | 6088-0249 | 8240-4422
B < 2356 10PAF-MKIL | AWP | 17d655-2 | 171662-1 | 172888-2 | 174656-7 | 172748-2
o e 20PAF°H | SNITORD | s098-0058 | 3240-4422
SEE P.416 14PAF-HD ~ T® ns ] \ CB104 | YAZAKL | 7120-1010 1 7115-1050
af?fs\yg J/C-GREEN | SUMITOMO | 6400-0013 | 8240-4422
A B T T | ea0s-0092
NG 13 STRAIGHT | YAZAKI |7120-3011 | 7116-2270
= B N FEMALE
W (6362 )R
YR
J/¢ — GREEN PL_A03 LATTO Bz,——,; N\ ¥B286874
15 8!
o LU e = / o 4PAF-090
BT SHIELD %2 TR HE 13 2 x 7 4 % % %
W > 1> 63 oPAF-090 = ITEM 13 CONNECTOR SELECTION TABLE
P (Do 5, ¥ v [os]els T T %2 B =
PR 6 ST 155 | 156 A ‘ 5 e T2 5 PART NUMBER
R L2 - 81 ><84.> -k " ER v 8 £ e POLE NUM. [MANUFUC | o sor To—zx0] gac—n Ur_F o X2
B LD 87 SHIELD > > HOUSING TERMINAL | SEALING RETAINER | SEALING PLUG
e 10PAF-HD 3PAF-090 PAF IPAH-SBY | YAZAKI [ 7122-4210-30 | 7114-3250_| 7157-3580-60 A
20PAF+D SEE P. 415 1 2PAF _YAZAKL | T123-0228 [ 7116-2080 ,
) SPAM-MK I | AMP_ 1 174657-2 | 171661-1_ | 172882-2 | 174658-7 | 1727482
BrY __ BrR 33 CB104 YaZ&K1 | 7120-1010 | 7115-1050
123C[124
E
]
IPAF-090
13 5514 2 x o 5 o2 F
- o = F &
ISAM 58Y X ITEN 14 COKNECTOR SELECTION TABLE
@ 2 = 5 =
® ® | A-% PART NUWBER
. POLE NUM. [MANUFUC | no o 8 —=2+0 | Tai~in )5t
1PAF-58Y HOUS NG TERWINAL SEALING RETAINER
IPAF YAZAKI [7123-2228 | 7116-2090
TOPAW-HKIL | AMP [ 174954-2 171661-1 | 172888-2 174385-7
CE104 YAZAK] [7120-1010 | 7115-1050
STREIGHT | YZAKI |7120-3011 | 7116-2270
FENALE

hi2- MM E-9 U-3EEM
DETAIL ALTERNATOR DETAIL HEATER RELAY

07 FIG 411-28-20



(04)

N-2A Tty

HARNESS ASSY

N YC001101-
(27}m-7 CONTROLLER) 10003801
(SRS B ES B & & B O R EE| # & & R 5 B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME aTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100J17180F3 N-%% Tty HARNESS ASSY
1 247901799 N=32 HARNESS 1
.8 | YNosEOIOOIDS  f Y7 . CLIP ) 4
4 YN22M01005D3 12yS3) SEMS-BOLT 3
5 1518C10020 ¥ry72002- (MLOX20) CAPSCREW (M10x20) 1
6 IW26X10000 ay)79v¢ (M10) LOCK WASHER (M10) 4
7 IN18C10008 tob (M10) NUT (M10) 3
8| 2432225012 4 9ve7 | CLIP 5
9 2479R2388 M%7 HARNESS 1

416-28-1



(07

7= MYk

« INSTAL, LOW

LC003801~
= T eSS ; m & 2 R 1 B & & B H 5 B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100J15742F3 o7~ MYy INSTAL, LOW
1 2422713866 Th=4, a7~ FRAME, LOW 1
,,,,,,,, 1-1 | eaeopizaan | mF G | GmE@w o fo2f o)
1-2 2422P1234D2 Y (B GUIDE (R.H) 2
1-3 2416728004 $F-} SUPPORT 4
1-4 24297361 A7e7 STEP 4
3 2404N256C2 Atufry b SPROCKET 2
5| ezsugeeRt | vakedy | RINGSLEBWING f o1
5-1 V-3, 794 RACE, OUTER 1
5-2 V=%, 17+ RACE, INNER 1
5-3 2425026253 -l BALL 84
5-4 2425026254 Y5~ RETAINER 84
,,,,,,,, 55 | 24ssU26285  f v-h | SeAL | 1 o
5-6 2425026256 y=l SEAL 1
5-7 2425026257 ¥- SEAL 1
5-8 2G31502000 297h, FI-% NIPPLE, GREASE 1
5-9 737 PLUG i
________ 5-10 | 24950262810 | Ev5-t L PINTAPR {1
5-11 ID11P05000 0-y.7 (P50 1A) 0-RING (P50 1A4) 1
5-12 24141307 $vv7 CAP 1
6 24100J5144F4 Ja{ b, MR JOINT, SWIVEL 1 | SEE(C.P.M)
10 2414P4T770 4F GUIDE 2
11| 24148990 A e 1l
12 2414P8989 fin- COVER 1
13 24221556 Tv-} PLATE 1
14 2418T12274 Reydy PACKING 1
15 2420P1619D1 Fyo AN 2~ CAPSCREW 36
VVVVVV 16 | 251320050 | #rs700a- (M20x50) | CAPSCREW (Mox50) | s2 [ o f
17 2420P1615D5 Fr9 AN 2~ CAPSCREW 56
18 2420P1613D4 $yyTAN) 2~ CAPSCREW 36
19 2420P1613D3 ¥y TR0 am CAPSCREW 8
20 1513C16110 ¥y9TA0Y2- (MI6X110) CAPSCREW (M16x110) 1
2L | 281312025 | #s7%0s- (M12x25) | CAPSCREW Mi2x25) 8 | 0
22 1513€20130 Fry A2~ (M20x130) CAPSCREW (M20x<130) 4
23 242076787 AR} SEMS-BOLT 16
24 1513010014 FroTa20a- (MLOX 14) CAPSCREW (M10x14) 2
25 IN13C20016 Feb (M20) NUT (M20) 4
______ 26 | IW13H20000 | 7ove (M20) | WASHER (420) | 8 e
27 1W22X12000 m97yyy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 3
28 IW22X10000 7yyy (M10) WASHER (M10) 2
29 IN13C16013 F1b (M16) NUT (M16) 1
30 2414N5122 fink- COVER 1
______ 31 | oastet  f- o beOVR o p b
32 2441UT87F3 -5 Toky MOTOR ASSY 2 | SEE(C.P. M)
33 24100N5545F2 ATV Teky, b3 SPRING ASSY, TRACK 2 | P.471-28
34 24100N3099F5 74F3 Triv IDLER ASSY 2 | P.451-28
37 24100N3856F3 -7 Tvky (0y-) ROLLER ASSY (LOWER) 14 | P.461-28
38| 24100N3841F4 | m-5 754 (7of) | ROLLER ASSY (UPPER) | 4 |P.467-28

441-28-1@



(05)

= HYD LINES, LOW

7= 177 Miy Oo7 FO—5H
FOR LONG CRAWLER YCOO].IO].—
5 0o ES B} om & W ® @ B W Bk # & # H 5 B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME ary REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100J15748F1 g~ 27y My HYD LINES, LOW
1 2418P25560 fa-7 TUBE 1
L2 | 2418P25%61 Fa? opmee
3 2418P25562 fa-7 TUBE 1
4 2418P25563 fa-7 TUBE I
5] 2418P25564 fa-7 TUBE 1
6 2418P25565 Fa-7 TUBE 1
7| 2a18ps5eed2 | fa-y L TBE Lo Lob b
8 2418P25566D1 Fa-7 TUBE 1
9 2418P28772 fa-7 TUBE 1
10 2418P28773 Fa-7 TUBE 1
11 2418P28774 fa-7 TUBE 1
______ 12| o418p2877s | fed | TUBE b Lbo
13 2418P28776 Fa-7 TUBE 1
14 2418P28777 fa-7 TUBE 1
15 24321290 27 CLIP 16
16 24447411601 -3 HOSE 2
17| 2a44misa2 |\ wpp | CONNBCTOR | 8 |
18 1A23F22008 79 CONNECTOR 3
19 1AZ3F10004 REVES CONNECTOR 3
20 244472623 473 CONNECTOR 2
22 1A23B35000 eV CONNECTOR 4
______ 23 | 2A23B22000 | 3wy | CONNECTOR o2 b
24 ZA53B22000 T4- TEE 1
25 1A53B10000 Ti- TEE 1
26 2D12P02900 0-y»7 (P29 1B) 0-RING (P29 1B) 8
21 2D12P01800 0-y»7 (P18 1B) 0-RING (P18 1B) 3
28| ID12PO1I00 | O-9v/ (PLLIB) | O-RING (P11 1B) | 3
29 243275840 1307 CLAMP 2
30 243275841 1307 CLAMP 2
31 243275440 1357 CLAMP 2
32 243275441 1347 CLAMP 2
83 | 1823012040 | #rs7x9Ya- (M12x40) | CAPSCREW (M12x40) | 8|
34 IW22K12000 my)7rvy (M12) LOCK WASHER (M12) 8
35 2418P28054 fa-7 TUBE 1
36 2418P28055 Fa-7 TUBE i
37 241472890 i RUBBER 2
______ 38 | 241421990025 | #=AA-F L HOSEGUARD o2

494-28-1



(02)

6. 47TM 74 Ty¥v

BOOM ASSY, 6.47M (21FT-3in)

YC001101-
LC003801-
7 5 T ) A ) A ) B, ® & B A 5 B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME qTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
42 ZW16H14000 7yyy (M14) WASHER (M14) 10
43 2518C14085 ¥y fArya- (M14x85) CAPSCREW (M14x85) 10
44 2444R1117D305 -2 (3050) HOSE (3050) 1
45 7D12P03800 g-ys7 (P38 1B) 0-RING (P38 1B) 6
46| mp12p03s00 | 01w (P34 1B) | O-RING (P34 1B) | L R
47 2445R138D10 y=, IR} SEAL, DUST 2
48 2691502000 297, T2 NIPPLE, GREASE 7
49 2418725076 v} PLATE i
50 1518C16035 ¥r97A0a- (MI6X35) CAPSCREW (M16x35) 2
______ 51| ZWeHI6000 | movy MI§) | WASBR Gue) | 2| 0
52 2444R1163D5 -2 (780) HOSE (780) 4
53 2419P4025 [ PIN 1
54 2419P3548 ¥y PIN 2
55 2444R1163D3 -2 (1600) HOSE (1600) 3
56 | eatgraazre b fv-b L RATE bl
57 1518C20055 Fro7a00a- (M20X55) CAPSCREW (M20x55) 2
58 ZW16H20000 Tyvy (M20) WASHER (M20) 4
59 24207274702 yh (1.2) SHIM (1.2) 2
60 7E13X20001 597, =7 CLAMP, HALF 8
61| 2523C14045 | #rs7apa- (M14x45) | CAPSCREW (uidx45) | 16 |
62 ZW26K14000 myi7yyy (M14) LOCK WASHER (M14) 16
63 ZE82T02000 777 PLUG 2
64 2420T2747D3 vh (1.8) SHIM (1.8) 2
65 2420T2747D16 ¥4 (0.9) SHIM (0.9) 3
66 | adpomerar | sz | saw@z) | 3
67 24207274708 v (1.8) SHIM (1.6) 3
68 242072747018 vh (0.5) SHIM (0.5) pA
69 2418T17068 )t PLATE 2
70 24207274709 yh (2.3) SHIM (2.3) 3
______ 71| 2aoromamoe | 2% LM@Y L ozi
72 242072747019 vh (0.9) SHIM (0.9) 2
73 2444R1165D5 k-2 HOSE 1
74 ZE13X16000 137, =7 CLAMP, HALF 18
75 1523012045 FpyTa)la- (M12X45) CAPSCREW (M1Z>45) 36
6| owesk12000 | mowyve 12) | LOCK WASHER i) | se | f
77 2416713056 T359h BRACKET 1
78 7518C10020 oM 2~ (M1OX20) CAPSCREW (M10x20) 1
79 IW16H10000 Tyyy (M10) WASHER (M10) 1
80 1691v02000 97, FU-% NIPPLE, GREASE 1
81| oaaamuleeds |+ ] mOSE il
82 24321290 "yt CLIP 2
83 2438U1171F3 AV CYLINDER, ARM 1 | SEE(C.P.W)
84 242072747017 yh (0.5) SHIM (0.%) 3
85 7518C12075 ¥ro7A0a- (M12X75) CAPSCREW (M12X75) 18
87T | eteoranamoal | vh @) | SHIM (0.5) S
88 242072747022 vh (0.9) SHIM (0.9) 1
89 2420T2747D23 vh (1.2) SHIM (1.2) 1
90 242072747024 yh (1.6) SHIM (1.6) 1
91 242072747025 yh (2.8) SHIM (2.3) 1
92| oazomse2ods | #es7apya- | capScRE® | 2|
93 2420T2747D31 vk (1.6) SHIM (1.86) 1
94 242072747011 vh (1.2) SHIM (1.2) 1
95 2405T1951 Tyva BUSHING 14
96 2405T1952 Tz BUSHING 8

621-28-20



9 FFoaF N—Y (FTFvF)
. OPTIONAL PARTS (ATT)
T{i{siM|{cH|T|N]|A
HIN|T|AalHO|AlE|U
AlpiNlLlIN|T|W]S
1|olclalNG|W|ZIT
LIN|AIY|AKIA|EIR
AlElPlIs] o|N|A|A
Ni{sjoli| N LiL
D|T|R|Al © AlT
AlE N|A
D
A4 an DESCRIPTION R
5. FTaFN—Y (F#vF) OPTIONAL PARTS (ATT)
2.55M V- hT-hTaty ARM ASSY, SHORT 2. B5Mrrsreererssesscrssmsecscnscenses gs121 |alalalal alalala
A MIV 75797 ARM ASSY, LONG 4, THrvesessseesocesersensmcessnesecins 85221 |AlA|AIAL A JAIA|A
Wy hT9ky, T4z Y] BUCKET ASSY, FINISHING +rrereesserserssseesensnnesens s81-01 |Alalalal alatala
I) 9 )\' ‘17 ] —h ‘/ RIPPER ASSY ............................................. 883—01 A A A A A A A A
0.8 Yy ART 9 bT 9ty BUCKET ASSY, RIPPER 0. 8M7+rsseesrerssessurnensnne 884-01 |A|AIAIAL A |AIAA
LOM ArybToey * BUCKET ASSY, 1. 0M?-wserrvsersmessmsnssmssnesssnnns 011-01 |alajalal a {alala
LA Rry b Tyey BUCKET ASSY, 1. AMPseesreerursvnsensensenssrencans giz-0l |AlAlALA]l A JAlA|A
LM Sh g bToty BUCKET ASSY, 1. MPerserernsrsessnsrarsemsenesennenns 91301 |A|AIAIA]l A |AlAIA




Ywiv Pwt-RIPPER ASSY

YC001101~
LC003801~ 24100P3887F2
5-11
# = @ EF 5 ® & E W ® & % W fEx, ® =% R e R
1TEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY |  REMARKS APPLICABLE
24100P388772 IR 7oty RIPPER ASSY
2 2412025F1 Y% Trey TOOTH ASSY 1
2-1 241202551 (74, 9-% POINT, TOOTH 1
Lz g ealevesse ) Enmdvd | PINLOCKING ) 1
2-3 241202553 7972 BUSHING 1
4 ZP26D04010 £y, 3707 PIN, SPRING 2
5 2412J1587F1 4o RIPPER 1
5-10 | 2412024 )-1 NOSE 1
VST ) 2405TIg62 ) Teva | BUSHING )4 O A
6 244511538 0-127 0-RING 4 ¥C001101-001192

LC003801-004116

02)
FiG 883-01-1®



x—4L TL—F FUYS - NAME PLATE INSTAL

YC001101~
24100J17770F1-F2 LC003801~

11 14 16 19 20

AAVBENING

Pressurized hot 01)
can cause burns,

Pult asclor yhen
umnv 1o’ 1ot ¢inoow.

{ock secuselv whan Desalne
88 shutting the freat vindew

ADANGER

Retleve tank pressure
vith enaine oft
by femoving ¢an 81owiy.

yrsTe e

21 24 7%

Am W o weOLLE 8 MRl Anlvartie twh sed Sreml Cantacl wiTR BIECEl leal pover
L DAIRIL BACHTNE 004181005 vheh 1w + Syt EABRT Aimt Deng 1ines vitl re3utt in Sevare
iRt Sr t W rain elartivilly o4 exs g aly 1njusy of dsalh.
sl mehise cmlies des FITIne Tgat v iAGee
319¢ 07 LARIDACK I ROVARPLC OF LRE 4 th Chs wars aZAIG QRKTMIM | 100 4 Joadion o] K88 BALHING 8NGO ATLECAREAL tan csuse intury.
A iy N i O i * WIRIM 3 TR, 4 sate gistance froa erect) Always lock secucely
Alwdrs s2FOH 108 MOrouilt R1L veia 0o mc:n\u faissaat baluiy oo seem fieo ?;éx::vnslgzghg;“f iei- tn ce
¥elora atenolIny sornel Ascnina opevatic e [oedlin O el 1598 Dhaoe 10 AN CIBULSL
Rohim {128 UMIM o wiling 1 WAL WFELY BATREE
Alvays teeo ogrsenasl dvay fres the €rzq (roueg i tlout v tarn el ke Reeel Pﬂ ultl :m' xltﬂ o Soe i 115 LOOKTY
ine BACNiNe Ou1 120 18 el(d 0B DTOLAITY, saprtrrr siteh L OF satilim § v b Y el
LU, oty ooy i n bl - s o Pt
wiaing 8 2\, 2% L KK . }
oS- B 1s Shen (441}
St 1o MM L)
e W hil L SiLAn;

30

26 21 28 29

/

(hins W |Em) m:mu ST
MHALI0S of eV iOrTIa sslatenincs oo

s ot e arte TRt luee 4 Tattog 3 gy sisetion o
FOLLOVIRG ATIFREE SLiTios, ;;umxxlou in Sosiaial sanl'taa fomrt
v
A GBI | 5§ Janron a1
Bt eun Contact Exli00a Digh atetsits o rack s w g B BonT ::.::“.:.::‘ eoeh na a01s sure. o 15
00 Gamaar can wnen L0iusTIROl Cyi IMRI €31 £10Sk RN At A A Rl bt e
sathing souisoed o8 Sonal Iiuly wheA SEIBUINM irczne w2 51 Coakisi (eT31T 8 ia osa
with some Atinchpests. K@BEl@@ ormler antant ), ey Ty S6uns BOTA 12 GISIT ta0ls.
. L i £ arserd 028 SEILICICE AR Cloas
Chath ¢ieararge iy 1008EN Q78454 NiPPlE VI {:Z&m ToTorS BeY 1hg mchino OF Fa
sotten ket ang TR FTENL.LTR. are 13 iesient siessee a1y, YuzeTsgeres B
<80 DaTOIR QparaLion, i Sunug AN Do A0k £410¥ 11969 40 BALALIA.
Caerelse ears vhes ""'.:.i'::&':‘..“?!.‘:«"hm‘?‘.‘h"“
x:l:::‘ ? e (w0, eats Bufd nyiimalic coairol feves
. dhn otteat oeal (1o lad bt waive

33

2

37

personal §n
Lr ay 11 lu m »ly

! fFETiiine buite G cross
1) .

9 BT 1 HEIRL. AY ST SN W MGIRE L RLOLING €RGIAS am, NOL
TAIS £AR TOUSH TAR ¥RIOE INAL FESIEN 16 NPinE 9ALLS BAY G ive )eu CONTROL
NENGIE(l Lo Ihe 906rgidly cad tn xuluu can ¢ouzs seyare inlury, LOCKOUT

ARG CIOCk QU (0 BXCEINivE yibra:
an,

08 AGL 30eA gAQ10e Cover
I ING RaTNInS GAEIaT O e

thrury Lo TRA GDSIRIOC MmAY TeouiT 1T NS ENO1RE FAMING  psrpyuied
tRi13 10 0rGuns batadn f LA UNATEICIEE
BreXTE2C 0f MG ¥OL0L sarviasen
CONTROL
UNLOCK 0o of RL coalBd ten vmat

1880y M Dlingmas
Taasen u ml nlmal EA32T2083

e null.
s ot ot s \36

YH2CTQI05CP

1N

enu ul'na ml umm
~Luaszn g Slowty 1h felieve
543 NapdTdbabL

39 40

41

50l bosk 1 18334 Do cti ok
64 Croce 3 ¥12tedion fskating ial
o)tk

RGTY AC10 Sl
Cormict bmater taktry miag “Elsatielyts 6 B akif asd
o4 1vieg 1 erateit, £ torst Iy 6 BHmea
Salsy o ' sl 1§16 SHRMET 1R 0 frsd,
T hettes s o Aoarses s b orokaet ise sed

ey, Dy Ko e 63 B14LTIre 2132012 vien

tastiel aing L amithe Kll' Tedion ¥ YR I NN

Lerea o mvmd 2lin “1F eleetipivls cemikis

et vt o i 15 R 47 vl {te Wfseied

g eof > YRSty Latmiesd o b [RBRIALIAY YIT tlamh

i gt RSy, B H0m! 4 LK N S OCHCEY BUILIM K102 WLKT LRI,
o okar Y 1 welf ffaR ALMIEs Iidladals Aotee WY Jot s0m L lver

A s aain oerstazyoe TR 98 IS noriaseins

1 %t ontod ol 190re BRI

L

Ty
SN &

ARL
Lach Gf Nydiaul:t 23 will cause
0AN9D T MAin Avdrautlc pums
Borore STariing gperatijon:
+BIACSH BACDIDE AN 19"! GNUNL
Fully nxunu l & 800

RECHING. 1949 Sui (400 free

syiingars g oot

a, of B3t wSlr. 019430 t00/8
vchack nvnrwuc o|| ferel uum
for praper fe 2485

FIG 961-28-2



SK310-2 $K320-2 F94773°7 PARTS MANUAL

PARTS.

“F 0-R

N DE X

[ ias [aVial lat{atintiatial Iat)

i
!
(ST 8282881&881&81«!1&1:000000001&830082}888828288221..001!881:1}1.001800001820021200800002888888‘[81:1!1182
T N EDTIEN OO OO C CHEIED CO O CHON TN OV E CO TN O N CN L COO R ON O LOCNLO CN OV O LI S O SN OV EV O U CO O OO CH EN L L ED L EN € OOV O O EU TN O C O SO O O 0N €L
TR AR s E O S T AU R N PO I SO 00 U U SR RS U DS IR T PRSI IO 1 VA i SO S NS I S S (L S Y JUE AN U I s S T 1 NI M TR S O EHN SR T W T DN U K R A S B 00 R TAOY (S S S TS el N
0. [} i g g o Yo g o o 1.»8411-81!1!1111!855511!851!1!1..1!1...1..1I.1I<i.1..-1.-1!151.1121..1.1!141:1..1!4!1311111.1'1!11.1!.1!1!1!1!1:.'11131..1[221)1!
1 COTOOBMNTN SO N G NN G (D 0N O NN LO LN G0 SOOI 1 CO S0 00 S5 CO OB SO SO I TN LA LATY O OO L S () O 80 GO 0 C C/044 O CL GO 0O O O NI TN S T M L LOLO OO CO
‘ ! 0000223222}332303222000002006000000002222288223064200001.1.226006666663688800
1
r
§
v
[
i e
1 fom} : : ) o
KRS e R s e L Pl € v O = R S ey w (5] o RN o CD 0 e NODECd L ORI S0 O SNIIOHES SO C O e e 32 Tom ]
o} 1 OO e LY P I e ) P [ D P O P e L on U : 3 ol SRS o e o T3V QNewrn D N O L DI v R L e P IO = ple s RIEH
b= e e e e SO OO TN O QI OO S e QU L e S D e e O 6N L S o £ Dot Lo R ok T Lot Eo 2 I o R U IR o 1) Y L Tt LN N TN T o TEGS
[ N RN SO o RS o W o Thf o T o 0 CHE o B« B2 o AT » 1870 W00 W00 T 6 W o W o U0 o ol o o v o 0 o w o o o o i ol Rl S ot et e o e st s o s o e s e i i o+ i it sl s i i o e
I R TR b ot des A s Bt Bt s B e B S e R R R R P - T B S A S 5 d s IR B - - s L R e e -t RS - - B s B L S L )
O O OO OO O O SO SN C T OISO N O OO O NI S NN O N o e L T L L R X E TN T B L U N E T Tt [N T2
; 1 1!«1»181!1!1!1!221341!441!4]114'1}151121!1!111-1'1!1!1]1!1!31&1‘1!]41!.!:14 o : e prn gie O 0 CIF O o i i e iy s s s i e o i i s (0] s s’ g g s
: t .
wy o 88282000018888883000080088888818]188882888888888 - ‘82882828!8@01.008828828181:3282
D NOV IO LA CU I E O O IOV O 6N €N G O O 6N SN CE TN EO S NN TN LOCN B T C O SO e O OO CIT LI U CI T I I I CICI LI EN SOOI SOOI D OO Ty
s U TR T S AN T SRR U O VS S O S D FOCH N R RN U0 ol O 0 (VA (0 VOO O R ARY T 08 W S et DO TN QO (NG 0 PR T TR O Ol WO SRRPEE SN LTS WIS G I I RN R U EOFY AL ERN DA SUR TR CRA W0 S ST R S [l TR O S R |
jo [ 511’4[1!21..1.«!.5555551!1!..44.».1141.!1[111!00511!1'[&211!551!14]?-1!4 ;Y..cl.1..4..!151.;.!.1!15.15158221:?1!4’1!&81\1?!1!‘51!
. t = SOOI OO T TN OB CHI LI LI UL L v L WD O ON T 00 G0 piis vose CFY i i P 0 (LI CN GO SOOI T THO vom s e O COT= 0 80 OB OO I ON OO IO W OO T DICU M S 0O SO TR
i 1..0000332200000000004499002]3300300001442044; . 60000664341!233001!00?2230000
i
t
]
]
: 1. Ly D
ERE | o Ban ] o < . - ) -
S| —cry PR E 0 E < = RS . : GO OO DR e
Lo RS COCP v PO | WU et ¥ o €D O e O R P sk O fom [+ HE (wicoBIERY g Te Pt e NN i e =D d U et ol o Lo s S e s B (a1 ¥ oS pul s 0o I < - 20
L Oy e ;1114101-297045 DD ES O DO B CICH O | P e ol CDENLT N S PR D S O ED CO v e OO e
. t D P P P T G0 OO O OO = OO S RS ETYCHON IO S O, EONGD NIHE SO LTI O O e D e v g3 LR KD P T e P OO
Bl DO O OUNON T OIS e e eaeN N e S LSOO SIS SN e s Lo - CYOY.  TNEN OO I P Prii P e L e g e g i g s e
(< AN K R - 8« SR WERH o T« W SR e oo of v o o of ol ot RN T o o e o e o et ) S Yo | [as 1 B8 1o] RV e R e o TR g BE .~ ol - o o~ o~ <« W o S 4 GHRERLE & 5 4 W o T« Y« EACKNY o O
. A g e e e i e g i o e e S g g el it d B TR T STt A ST G N PP PP -
g (SR L - T L 22222222 TN NN OIOIEI O SOOI O e NN : 8L OO O CIEN NN OO OO ONEd [ iariat ot e B
1 i . s € : 1..1.!1!1.-1-....l1l..l.¢|,]331'1}.1!21!151l1l1|1|11?!1-22221&1-«‘1!211:1{33-‘1!1»111:«'1!11(1-1!1!.-[.1511:1!1...!.1!.221!1!1!
g - :
L om—esoned - 002000000000022 00 55 s GO GO 0 SO S T OB T SR €N 0 €500 S O D B0 G5 G 65 G0 0 G0 00 € G0 C54 00 60 G 61000 00 610 605 G0 G EI G0 B0 60 05 G0 6
[ N TR & A=t St i ] €5 EOLA TS OT O3 EN CUOT LI LT N E 1 COT O S OIS G N 08 E LN 9 O O G L EN O O O O C €N T E L O L 6 O € E 6 N C N SO N AP SN C LY E G O
- R IO D MY 2 R I R B % S S IR IO N S DT F 1S OO s W TR () M St 0 E FR IR JOE BT St IS U TRY St O AR S S NS O NS Tt (0 U0 H TR VOO MRS P U W T A S T I T U At RIS St Sl (Rt 0 BER T
. A A ¥ 25 ged el ¥ 2 51!]1»14'222.41..1!2211...1!1..4.41!1-1.1(1...1;1!1:1..221!1!1!2441..1...7;1}41!1!1:}55551!41455511!111(1222
S LI OB TN NN TN ST G000 e e et e GO T C1 N O 00 GO G0 SO T O O O3 SN DL T CEIKED e b v GO D o e oo o s =g S g = v ot e QOO O COTO TN
: 1 40.4.40 0!1001333100330044440911.1:00003330030000444000@01&1:14.4.4415111..00..!00333
1
)
1
1
1
t
§
. i Lo R ol Fe . e o ‘ ;
© oAl L EN RO O P GO RN S LOCO e OO D L SO YY L e e OO re LD CO vy . VON - S COLIIONOY L €3 vt T L POt
= . - D = P OOC00T T - EMEIRTIOIPCNTHINNIN - ONEUEIO R PG OD L OOIMMIDILOUND MLOWILO Y 00D | COHeRvIlDIon - Y, SNONRELS L O - i
PN I~ lc sl o Jea (o) OO OCOCI OO v e D -y g pssi g b s = o UODLOMOIDLOLOOOW P> OO - PUP=oDCO00M | OY . rer=LOL. KD OO0
ol (B s oh - sV g T ad ol CHEN NN T FIEMTmTICricrenenarln . | WOLOILOLDLY . TWOWOLDYMY. W WSIOWLOLOMOLOLOMWILO 9 < - M=o | COSOEItO00Ts  OF . IO . TN hEhHod
QL mEmmasa LTS ey ey . R EEE EREE 2R EeEEE A, et GO 0,000 . G000 00, A 0.0u
L enenendoes R A T SR R B o B SRR bt b b S R b SRR B - S e e e b e i e - et IO A R T R e e R - T T R A b e
' B gh s o 4 B T e i e - s SRR i -t o - R IS B b s e - e A S T I R e e i IR R S e S L -
TR S 19 I3 8] N Ty ( CUCUENCUEN OO O CNCM O OO ENOE OO CRE T ONCCIONENIOT . O CHONTUET NN T

999-01-3



b94v75°7 PARTS MANUAL

SK310-2 SK320-2

N O

PARTS .

FOR

NDE X

b

3
. ' . : -
by 82118888888883388888888888188IET1388288288828888888}3?881?388888?8?8%813?81
O NN OO OO O EN TN OO OO O N O C O CU O OO CU O O EN 0 CD CD CO O N N O L € L0 0N G O L0 0 O 0 € R C0 0 O T € €25 Ca BN O 50 €3 80 TN £ 0 N ENI O 00 &5
o1 L T s e o e I S B A IO B T T e L B O B IO O e O O B s IO e o S T e O ol S A T T T T S S S T
. ] 1I.1|..I.51I.1l¢l.1|¢|.l-1|1...l‘laq'.i..m.l1.|45.1!1!1!1!1!101!....51511.1\.%81!1!.,4451[16«..@1.01&_.1&451&1&1.11}151!?1.\1}81&1:1!281&%54151!1!Ts¢§¢$1!21.:1;1;.21!
e CO00 TN O 00 00 GO G0 00 85 00 00 00 G0 OO SO SO OD O 00 0 CO 00 SOLE ONTHLE < =f CICH i e v (00 COUD €U DD SO IO L G CU A G C R IO LIS O S L L £ EEd EPHERY €5 S0 R P e O TS
1 O0309999999999999999999991!22300234.4401.001:28&1!266}22222668826832636223322333
! ;
'
]
t
]
[
U O TINDOMmEO OO OOMETIIICITITItIENES | Coen EHEDEDED <> Lo [ 1 [ e A )
(=T L ENINOOOOE T OO O DOOODDIWINODOS | O . [vol enlemo] < (=1 e o S o BN =] = Lse]
= O OODROEED | DM, . O DOOOONMNOOOD oo L Oooe & < o ey [ S e TN ot e ot
v 100 OO NGO [ ADCO P PO S P eS| e T OO o o e AR Y =) (e B S BN -4 2]
B LD OO O SN DD e e e O G G o e g i 05 s g N ; IS v s i’ e [ R R L]
e s R o e L - SR U Sl e ol e T ocn L s oo il e b= o i e o e 4 fo S~ o b= S R s W 4
f Py 1§ S P OO e e e e v OO O e eV EP S T P B e e [ e e ’ o o g ot e e L
PRI 2N B o 1ot 8 ot oN L f o B o £ E N EN SN B o8 o o T ONT N T T N R T | SN R T N ) CNINENINY 3 i MNLOR [ NN SURR SN | Ny ]
P e v OO OO O o (M OO v € b O (O 1 N TGN e gl e o g o N e e P O O v ) e N O N N O € i 100 O ENECN s gl g s s e g o i g G0 ¥t O] it o s 8 N 1o € o CNE (PP O CYI0YY
(] Y
i Pl Y= N OO ON GO 00 v OO v e OO GO OV OO v v G0/ OO OO € 0 G20 e v OO0 G G0 X0 et v X O O G0 G G0 €30 e 1m0 00 €100 (I 0D 50 K G Wi s i g 33 00 o o €3 QEH D 10n €D o 1o v e ) IR 100 0300 L3 O3 O € €58
(D COMDOILNCICT M O COTON CU RO O EO0N O O O LO T O O S TN OV O O G N E EN OO EV 0 O CD 0 T O T Co 0 BN C O 60 5 €05 i S EN D 0NN EN2 g B € €6 O O £ 60 ¢ N LIS LE LA
= | LU St R O SR SO B R DO SRS VOO A RO ET RINT EINP TSC S R U DAY T S T TR DS I DO B N R S IO T B S S B A0 NN NS TEIE DY DR e R i A TR T OE S O SO S R e S S T T S N T e U S S I
© T e 00 TOD TN N O R RO CO SO LU OHTN CH EN G GO TN EN LA LN EN LN T E OO LOCI TN 0 04 €4 £ TN ED LN D ON O (D B TN T TN 5 v v S U ED 0N D € E N €55 65 €5 < €4 04 L0 a8 S0 GO G0 G5 00
- [ CO D= N O O N O OEN TN TV I O CO KD 00 SO L0 5 U0 LD 00 ST O (D CU CN C OBOEEN CF DT O DO O O S5 v ek (€ (5 EORD OO I E U E D D D D T CD ED D
i : ; S
[
]
|
'
t
4 : ; A . : ; i .
P S o 1 ¥, < Wy LR ¥ Tt LI L0 LD L D DO CIOLILY OO | SIS LOCOICH | DTN
QU LeNeN o o o A 2.4~ R <= T OO, O O E I OOMENOEE . LKD) re NN e WP OO e g ey kv
o ey fom SRR o) boe B e e [=-Ton i LD D e O OO ey TCIEDD LOr=eD  CHSLIOCHO
v eNE o o [ B RN e ONONT O OO =P S OO | OO L DD SN NOVI D COOIOMILOLY
PR B - -2 - K-~ =4 [- <3 - -1 - S - -T-- . ) i B = - R ol T ofveleofenlonlc e ol e S -~ - o I e M o Ty o Ve Lo a Uy COCEHIICY - CPICO OO vy v
i 1|1|221!]41!1.1.-1..1..1.1’111..1..!.22111!21:1!11:]1!]1022221!1-22221111121!‘41!111..11222111121122111}1!11111;3‘1!1!
o - g . g
S % R | o e e O e LY OO e g IO e Q) e e v O X X OO N GO O TN 1 £ G0 0K ORI O G0 ¥ 7o CL O O O3 SN oo S G0 D R O e X5 K L €00 S0 G0 1o G0 7 e €55 o G0 €0 5 e 25 v ) (09 o o oo e €5 G0 ot i o
D T NN OO COTE O €O EH 0N SO N €0 €0 N O 0N LD O O N L D MO EN N GRG0 O ERN EN O OV LD O O LN € 6N O € O DN 60 0N G 0N RO N € €50 €20 O O N 0 10D € £ 5 €5 €55 Co LAV O o o €y
- LT U Y O O ORI DN Y PO s TSN TN J IR N S O 0 BN T D O O SRR SO R SO I ST SO S AT B S S N ERE S THE U S S R Y T P T e I T TR IR AU A
[0 4 1:2111..-1!1!1.1)1'41!1[1...1!1;13241!1!.421.1-1!111..11!1'111!1!1:5411I1l1!2261..:.054141-45114‘1112551!}1.18441:1513]51‘}11
1O OO U P CR O OND EO P O TR 00 GO N I 00 QO ES €2 1o e poe LI CICTFEN TN = (I OO GO CN GO CFS rm ' " LD EN R T G ST P 1oem LI ITI I b P E T TS e £ T T oo
1T OOCOTION v v 0¥ e (1) S O O P D D 0 m— €93 ED O v v e e D) v w M SN EM N ED CO O TDON U = LD S I G 1o e e O NN YD 0PI O i 5 e £ G N O 6 e (P I CYHETI O S 0N VI CVICYS
f B
!
¥
'
P
¥ .
t
< b S < = A e T (£ B v [¥ 23 COLMICILS < & [T < [ [T Vs Lo S el )
<o Lo S S o) CPILD v e - e\ o TR LOICT) e o [ o 3 b A £ € T il -
= [T - S IO < < CHDDODD e} < < < o O oo
PO W R [ellelo 1o (=] < TOEICDCOCD < ol (== < [T o Lo S 1o
E ol Lo RN - BERS wn 3 [ Lot Lo o] L= e (=1 CIEBCOCD e Land L had o e pem e g g
@ { (95 TN &5 T & | CLILICICD (45 I 45 | [ CICILICITD (9] fow } [ ) (9] L% R 6 £ O SN % [ 86 )
o R B~ TR < IR« SR - < 1 =1+ o 1+ <] L= o] =< CHTOTOCICT ==} fo~] oo -] o COD OO
Q. ] Ll N Lkt ol ol A Ll (el L and ok ol g L o s e g g | g quaes
o 7o SR SV (71761001951 [ 2 B ) 7 LI 127 o3 3 o ANV A
i NN N PRI NN [t [t {atias i atint [ [a ] [ ~ [AS TR AR o S pN AN

999-01-13



ayha- AT Toby VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
(=73 - NIBBLER)

ITEM PART NG. DESCRIPTION QTY
2436U1339F1, F2 k- KT 7oty VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS
F1 F2
10 24036RT6FT =+ U-7 MV 7ok VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF - 2
SEE. P. 24036R76-1
11 24036RTTF8 #-F VY-7 MV 7ok VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF - 2
SEE. P. 24036R77-1
101 2436U11985101 F-3 CASE 1 1
102 2436011975101 F- CASE 1 1
103 2436U11975103 -3 CASE 2 2
161 1D12611000 0-vuy 0-RING 4 4
162 2436013455162 0-y7 0-RING 8 8
201 2436011985201 hi- COVER 1 1
202 2436011975202 Bn- COVER 1 1
203 2436011985203 hA- COVER 1 1
204 2436011975204 Bn- COVER 1 1
261 2436013725261 0-977 0-RING 2 2
262 2436014575162 0-9s7 0-RING 2 2
263 ZD12P01100 0~y 0-RING 4 4
271 1523006025 17202 CAPSCREW 16 16
311 YN30V000118311 | A7~ SPOOL 1 1
313 YN30V00010S313 | A7 SPOOL 11
321 2436013725321 v SPRING 1 1
322 2436U13725322 v SPRING 1 1
323 2436U13395323 ATY ST SPRING 1 1
325 2436013395325 ATy SPRING I 1
331 2436013725331 ATV y-h SEAT, SPRING 2 2
333 2436013725333 AR-§ b BOLT, SPACER 11
334 2436014575332 AR-% Flb BOLT, SPACER 1 1
337 2436U13395337 YLV A SEAT, SPRING 2 2
501 24036RT9F1 Fv) R 7oty VALVE ASSY, CHECK 2 2
(T7% %+E) (ANTI CAVITATION)
SEE. P. 24036R79-1
502 24036R78F1 Fx9) W7 Tty VALVE ASSY, CHECK Z2 2
(77 ) (ANTI CAVITATION)
SEE. P. 24036R78-1
512 2436011975512 FAr} POPPET 3 3
515 24830172619 -0 BALL 2 2
522 2436011975522 v SPRING 3 3
533 2436011658541 y=b SEAT 2 2
551 2436013725551 737 PLUG 1 1
552 2436013725552 737 PLUG 5 9
553 2436013045552 737 PLUG 2 2
561 1D12P02800 0-vv7 0-RING 11
562 ID12P02200 0-u7 0-RING 5 5
563 1D12P01000 0-1u7 0-RING 2 2
601 24036R77F2 F-F V-7 RN 7oy VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF | 2 -
SEE. P. 24036R77-1
603 24036RT6F2 F-F 99-7 MVT Toiy VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF | 2 -
SEE. P. 24036R76-1
801 2436U11995801 7v-} PLATE 1 1
(02)

2436U1339-2®@




551

VY= N7 7yt

2436R685F1. F2 . F3, F4

561 2.5.7- 621

-

—

- an,

—

VALVE ASSY, RELIEF

632

/ 7=
T A
/

Z |
4
3 631 8! a.a

—

<611

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
2436R685F1~F4 | UU-7 MW7 Ty VALVE ASSY, RELIEF
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS
FI F2 F3 T4
1 1} POPPET -1 - -
2 | 2436R685S2 A7YY SPRING -1 - -
3 | asf ROD -1 1 1
4 b POPPET - -1 -
5 | 2436R68585 Ay SPRING - -1 -
6 s} POPPET - - -1
7 | 2436R68587 AT SPRING |
551 | 2436011658551 | 737 PLUG 1 1 1 1
561 | ZD12P02400 0-1u 0-RING 1 1 1 1
611 #4) POPPET 1 - - -
621 | 2436R6855621 7YY SPRING 1 - - -
631 us} ROD 1 - - -
632 1172 BUSHING 1 1 1 1
638 A=y SCREEN 1 11 1

2436R685~1

80-08



arvea—jb T 7yt o VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
@vd T F4L2 =275« L.M.N)
YN30V00009F1, F2 ,F3

A«»‘ }<—B f+c }<—D
AR/ F2,F3IRX
THIS FIGURE SHOWS F2,F3

!

SECTION A—A 1 ~

O
@\w- 605

604 - 605

@ 604 - 605
SECTION D—D

SECTION —
SEefoN e=¢ YN30V00009 2 o



Yy—7 7 7yt

2436R834F1

VALVE ASSY, RELIEF

~3

o

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION qQry
2436R834F1 J9-7 M7 Toty VALVE ASSY, RELIEF
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS
1 Ny HOUSING 1
2 A} POPPET 1
3 #Mab y-} SEAT, POPPET 1
4 AT v-h SEAT, SPRING 1
5 AT SPRING 1
6 777 PLUG 1
7 2113004 SETSCREW 1
8 +rb NUT 1
9 2436R28251 0-97 0-RING 1
10 1D11P01500 0947 0-RING 1
11 1D85P01500 My3797 44 RING, BACK UP 2
12 ATYUY H4F GUIDE, SPRING 1
13 1D12P01250 0-1s7 0-RING 1
14 7D85P01250 IWASYR V4 RING, BACK UP 1
15 EAbs PISTON 1
16 1D12P02100 0-1/7 0-RING 1
17 1D85P02100 )77 Y97 RING, BACK UP 2
20 U742 ORIFICE 1
2436R834-1 82-04




V5ryay 7evy GEFT)

REDUCTION ASSY (PROPELLING)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
227 ZE82T04000 77 PLUG 2
229 24100010798229 | #t- COVER 1
230 24100U10795230 0-vu7 0-RING 1
231 152312040 1173091 CAPSCREW 3
600 24100U10798600 | A7V COUPLING 1
601 24100U10795601 ATYSY ¥y ' PIN, SPRING 1
24100UL079R100 UAVAE 221 REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 1~6
24100U1079R200 VAVAR 20 REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 6~11
24100U1079R300 YX7 %7} REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 6, 13~18
24100U1079R400 VAVAE 20 REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 20~24
24100U1079R500 YA7 F1} REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 25~29
24100U1079R600 JRY %3} REPAIR KIT 1

CONSISTS OF ITEM 211,230

24100U01079-30@

(03)



=7 7oty GEIT)

MOTOR ASSY (PROPELLING)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
F1 T2
120 2441U5635125 97279 CAPSCREW 10 10
121 244109835121 My b 0IL SEAL 11
122 24410802830 0-yv7 0-RING 1 1
123 24410984542 y=l SEAL 1 1
125 244109835125 Tv-% ¥Aby PISTON, BRAKE 11
126 244109835126 79)yay Th-} PLATE, FRICTION 3 3
127 244109838127 T4R) DISK 4 4
128 244109835128 Ev PIN 4 4
129 244107925130 ATy SPRING § 8
130 244109835130 7~k SEAL 1 1
131 244109835131 0-9v7 0-RING 1 1
133 7D12P01000 0-yu7 0-RING 4 4
135 744 ORIFICE 11
137 244107928141 737 PLUG 2 2
140 244109835140 Mz SPRING 2 2
141 244107925138 ATV SPRING 4 4
310 24100U14425300 972092 CAPSCREW 3 3
311 2436R1750F1 =N u-F 9Y-7 A7 7s¥s  VALVE ASSY, OVERLOAD 2 2

SEE. P. 2436R1750-1 RELIEF
312 174% ORIFICE 2 2
400 =4 TU-} NAME PLATE 1 1
500 Aa SCREW 2 2
2441U983R100 17 Tody CAP ASSY 2 2
CONSISTS OF ITEM 11i~16
2441U983R200 JA7 %7} REPAIR KIT 1 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 107, 108

2441U983R300 JX7 %9} REPAIR KIT 1 1

CONSISTS OF ITEM 104, 108

24410983-3®

(00)



ayba-b M7 7yey (BEE]) - VALVE ASSY, CONTROL (SWING)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
2436U2679F1, F2 vba-k T Ty VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS

F1 F2
101 F-2 CASE 1 1
151 2436011655154 737 PLUG 2 2
152 2436012915153 737 PLUG 1 1
153 2436U14855651 777 PLUG 2 2
161 1012603500 0-vu7 0-RING 2 2
162 1012605500 0-u7 0-RING 2 2
163 1D12P01400 0-9u7 0-RING 2 2
164 ZD12P01800 0-7 0-RING 1 1
165 1D12P01200 0-vs7 0-RING 2 2
1711 1823C12110 7R CAPSCREW § 8
201 2436012415201 Bi- COVER 1 1
202 2436012415202 hR- COVER I 1
254 2436U14575254 777 PLUG 8 8
263 1b12P00500 0-97 0-RING § 8
271 2523€10030 97209 CAPSCREW 4 4
301 2436026795301 A7 SPOOL 1 -
321 2436025675321 ATVT SPRING I 1
331 2436012415331 AT y-h SEAT, SPRING 11
332 2441012415332 ATVAT y-b SEAT, SPRING 1 1
333 2436U11655336 AR Fibh BOLT, SPACER 1 1
334 2436012415334 AR SPACER 1 1
511 2436011655511 s} POPPET 3 3
512 2436026795512 #49 b POPPET 11
513 24830172519 F- BALL 1 1
521 2436U12415521 AT Y SPRING 2 2
522 2436025675522 AT SPRING 1 1
523 2436025675523 v SPRING 11
524 2436026795524 v SPRING 1 1
531 2436025675531 7h SHIM 1 1
541 2436012415541 y-} SEAT 1 1
551 2436019285554 177 PLUG 4 4
561 ZD12P02400 0-vu7 O-RING 4 4
563 2436U26795563 AT SPOOL -1
601 2436RT59F7 -7 M7 Trdy VALVE ASSY, RELIEF 2 2

SEE. P. 2436R759-1, 2
602 2436RT90F5 VT Trey VALVE ASSY 2 2
SEE. P. 2436R790-1

901 =4 V-1 NAME PLATE 11

2436U2679-2®@ 94-05



Viab=9 T2ty (U¥-)

REGULATOR ASSY (REAR)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
9436U2813F2, F4, | V¥ab-9 Trky REGULATOR ASSY
F6 CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS

F2 F4 F6
412 752308050 Fp97A12 CAPSCREW 2 2 2
413 7823C08070 Fy972772 CAPSCREW 9 2 2
436 7523C06030 FroTA )2 CAPSCREW 2 2 2
438 7523C06020 Fro7R0Y2 CAPSCREW 6 6 6
439 1523C06050 FraTR Y2 CAPSCREW 4 4 4
496 244107225490 737 PLUG T 7T 7
601 F-% CASE 1 1 1
611 74-Fily) vAt- LEVER, FEEDBACK 1 1 1
612 - LEVER 1 1 1
613 Di- LEVER 1 1 1
614 735 PLUG 1 1 1
815 79Ab 757 PLUG, ADJUST 1 1 1
621 Exby PISTON 1 1 1
622 Eaby F-2 CASE, PISTON 1 1 1
623 0y f ROD 1 1 1
624 ATUUT v} SEAT, SPRING 11 1
625 A7V SPRING 1 1 1
626 2707 SPRING 1 1 1
627 TI4AY AFA STEM, ADJUST 1 1 1
628 7IAb A7Va SCREW, ADJUSTING 1 1 1
629 - COVER 1 1 1
630 0y} o} LOCK NUT 1 1 1
631 A7 SLEEVE 1 1 1
641 Muash - COVER, PILOT 1 1 1
642 79¥AF A2 SCREW, ADJUSTING 1 1 1
643 Mush Exby PISTON, PILOT 1 1 1
644 A7097 v=} SEAT, SPRING 1 1 1
645 794Ab AFA STEM, ADJUST 1 1 1
646 2797 SPRING 111
647 Abait STOPPER 1 1 1
648 Exby PISTON 11 1
651 A)-7 SLEEVE 1 1 1
652 A7 SPOOL 1 1 1
653 27907 -} SEAT, SPRING 11 1
654 i SPRING 1 1 1
655 L SPRING 11 1
699 W7 F-3 CASE, VALVE 1 1 1
708 7012607500 0-yv¥ 0-RING 1 1 1
722 7D12P00600 0-1v7 0-RING 1 1 1
723 7D12P00700 0-1v7 0-RING 1 1 1
724 7D12P00800 0-127 0-RING 9 9 9
725 7D12P01000 0-yv¥ 0-RING 1 1 1
728 7D12P01800 0-yv7 0-RING 11 1
730 1D12P02200 0-0u7 0-RING 1 1 1
732 7D12P01600 0-uvy 0-RING 2 2 2
733 7D12P02000 0-yv7 0-RING 1 1 1
734 7012602500 0-yv7 0-RING 1 1 1
735 7D12P01250 0-yv7 0-RING 1 1 1

2436U02813—-2@

(02)



WoF 79y (Mrst) - CYLINDER ASSY (BUCKET)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
2438U1105F1 N Trey CYLINDER ASSY
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS
1 24380110551 N Fa-t TUBE, CYLINDER 1
2 24380110582 Exby ayf ROD, PISTON 1
3 24380110583 Y5 ark HEAD, CYLINDER 1
4 24380110554 VAR BUSHING 1
5 24380110585 SEYR VA RING, SNAP 1
6 24380110556 Ke77 VU7 RING, BUFFER 1
T 24380110557 U=y U-RING 1
8 24380110558 K797 V7Y RING, BACK UP 1
9 24380110589 SZANV RING, SLIDE 1
11 1012611500 0-yvy 0-RING 1
12 243801105512 Ra)797 V47 RING, BACK UP 1
13 243801105513 97202 CAPSCREW 8
14 243801105514 Vh SHIM 1
15 243801105515 Exby PISTON 1
16 243801105516 y=k YUY Trey RING ASSY, SEAL 1
17 243801105817 x4 F 47 RING, SLIDE 2
18 243801105518 XAF Yo7 RING, SLIDE 2
18 24380999521 ty bR SETSCREW 1
20 24360330816 - BALL 1
21 243801102831 LRV RING, WIPER 4
22 243801102524 ¥V 7vva BUSHING, PIN 2
23 243801105523 K/F Toky BAND ASSY 1
24 243801105524 nF BAND 1
25 243801102529 Fb} BOLT 2
28 24380999530 VAPAS WASHER 2
27 243801017529 737 PLUG 1
35 243801105835 ZLRY RING, WIPER 1
2438U1105R200 YR7 %7} REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 16~18
2438U1105R400 VAVAR 21+ REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 6~9,11,12,35
2438U1105R500 YA7 #9} REPAIR KIT 1

CONSISTS OF ITEM 6~9,11, 12, 16~18, 35

2438U1105-2@

(04)



JUF 0¥y (T-h) - CYLINDER ASSY (ARM)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

F1 F2 F3 F4

2438U1171R300 VAVAE 32} REPAIR KIT -1 1 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 6~8, 10, 11, 14, 16~19, 25, 34

2438U1171R400 JR7 $9b REPAIR KIT - -1 -

CONSISTS OF ITEM 1~8, 10~29, 34

2438011713

(05)



Viz-yu¥ M7 7wty - VALVE ASSY, REDUCING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTY

2436R624F2 Via=ys¥ M7 7oy VALVE ASSY, REDUCING
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS

1 #74 BODY 1
2 ye by M7 VALVE, SHUTTLE 1
3 RY-7 SLEEVE 1
4 2436UT9954 v SPRING 1
5 2436R62455 137 PLUG 1
6 -0 BALL 1
7 ATYUT o=} SEAT, SPRING 1
8 2436U799S8 AT SPRING 1
9 2436R62459 17 CAP 1
10 2436R624510 1579+ PLUNGER 1
11 1D12P02400 0-yuy 0-RING 1
12 2436R624512 79428 ADJUSTER 1
13 B36K0019E231 uy) Fvb NUT, LOCK 1
14 2436R378510 VARA WASHER 2
15 B36K0019E229 Ty} NUT 1
16 1D11P01600 0-yuy 0-RING 1
17 3-b T¥-b NAME PLATE 1
18 F347 272 SCREW, DRIVE 4
19 74¥ WIRE 1
20 f2-7 TUBE 1
2436R624R100 Y7 $vb REPAIR KIT

CONSISTS OF ITEM 2,3

2436R624R200 YA7 %7} REPAIR KIT
CONSISTS OF ITEM 6,7

2436R624-2 90-11



JVIAF W7 7ok - VALVE ASSY, SOLENCID

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
2436U989D1F1, JVIAF M Trey VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
DIF2,D2F1, CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING PARTS
D3F1, D3F2
DIF1 D1F2 D2F1 D3F1 D3F2
1 2436098951 F-2 CASE 1 1 1 1 1
2 2436U98952 - COVER 1 i 1 1
3 2436098953 3=4 7V-}b NAME PLATE 1 1 1 1 1
4 2436U98954 YLV SEAT, SPRING 2 2 2 2 2
5 2436098955 ATNY SPRING 2 2 2 2 2
6 2436098956 ATy SPRING - - - - -
7 2436098957 ATYY SPRING - - - - -
8 2436098958 0-yu7 0-RING 2 2 2 2 2
9 2436U98959 0-y7 0-RING 4§ 4 4 4 4
10 24360989510 973092 CAPSCREW 4§ 4 4 4 4
1 24360989511 9722 CAPSCREW 4 4 4 4 4
12 24360989512 A1Ya SCREW 4§ 4 4 4 4
13 2436U989513 JVIAF SOLENOID 1 -1 i -
14 24360989514 1742 ORIFICE - - - - -
15 24360989815 ATl SPOOL 1 1 - - -
16 24360989516 - AT SPOOL - - 1 - -
17 24360989617 ATl SPOOL - - - 1 1
18 24360989518 A7k SPOGL - - - - -
19 24360989519 AT : SPOCL - - - - -
20 2436U989520 A7 SPOGL - - - - -
21 24360989521 A=W SPOCL - - - - -
22 24360989522 AT SPOCL - - - - -
23 24360989523 A7V SPOGL - - - - -
24 24360989524 AT SPOOL - - - - -
25 24360989525 JVI4F SOLENOID - 1 - - 1
26 2436U989526 AT SPOOL - - - - -
27 24360989827 AT SPOOL - - - - -
28 2436U989528 A=W SPOOL - - - - -
29 24360989529 A7l SPOOL - - - - -
30 2436U989530 JVIAF SOLENOID - - - - -
2436U989R100 JAT #9} REPAIR KIT 1 1 1 1 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 8,9
2436U989R110 YA7 F9b REPAIR KIT - 1 - - 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM 8,25
2445R273D1 YA7 ¥7} REPAIR KIT 1 - 1 1 -
CONSISTS OF ITEM 8,13

2436U989-20@ 92-03









CoX=v Ay asig, 19914 7 ALIBEED 16D22-T, 6D22-1C, 6D24-T,
6D24-TCRIEEER T U v IFRINTVLAHAREENELTHDET,
U EREORMIE, B0 RV BIK—BR 2IBETEL,
CONR=Uh O rEEMERVIEIE, TA5R L - BRESY X b
DRF 1 T THBEW S TENEETT,

(BRESHETELECEETEIENHDETDT, FHITEIILIN, )

e
o 1991 1992 1993 1994
EBHEE |— _
T8 | T3 | TA4 | LS | FAL6
icli=g 1995 1996 1997
5 | AT | A8 | A

KAk kAR AAA KA KA A KA KAk A A AAAA A
TEMERMED IFERICONT

ZEOIL YT TZEMIERRT £ THEAC IV,
(ZEEMIERRS | BB E L /- REEHED b & THRIEURBEICSIE L&
FLUMBTTHORLLTIFEAHL TWEFEHDTT,
A4 IF—Va VERBIEME, BEFERLETRNTOSTHIEBRE S HRICE S
HOWOT, THEAICKESEWTLREED,
T=#MIERSE FELPGESHICBEICND ZAATH0ETOT, =%
MR & THRED S ARF D OEFRSMHTBEVLRD KXW,

1.2.0.0.9.0.8.2.0.8.0.0.8.2.0.8.0.8.0.2.8.9.0.0.8.9.8.0.0.0.9.0.0.9.0.8

BETEHIBHEINTED A, BiREREIIEETL
BE—EEAZHLTTEL, HHERERBREL—- FTY
LES, )

001



Replacement part (REP)

Changes made in a part involve the change which permits interchange of parts
and that not permitting interchange of parts.¥hen a new part can be used in
place of the old part, the new part is called replacement part of the old

part and indicated as follows:

1)Meaning of each mark used in replacement (REP)column

Mark Meaning

(0] Either new part or old part may be used.

New part may be used in place of old part
buf old part may be used on old engine
only.

New part may be used in place of old part
under a certain condition,. .
(For the condition, refer to the Service
parts News separately published.

Z|II>r| <

2)Replacement part number

mdg T - K o E H g BB o F 5

wiewT| MOl IR AR

FROM-Up To| Tyvpe DESCRIPTION| B | (oe® 0

02100 HOUS NG, FLYWHEEL

$003-1-  B6D161 PTsSTII y (MEO70955
(ME0T0783)

The part No. shown in ( ) is a replacement part number.

Quantity

Indicates the number of parts used par engine.

When the part number cannot be determined, by the effective point and part
description, the part size,shape,etc.are indicated in this column to furnish

supplementary information or facilitate verification or confirmation of

WYhen information on conditional replacement of the old part with the new part
has been furnished by the Service Part News, the publication number of the

applicable Service Part News is indicated here.

@ Remarks
the part.
@ Illustration control No.

This number is used for illustration control by Mitsubishi.

NOTE
The illustrations in this Parts Catalog show the part shape and

location only to be adequate for ordering of the part.

011



GROUP INDEX

GROUP - NO GROUP - NAME PAGE

- 420 FUEL RETURN HOSE 299
14 COOLING

- 110 WATER PUMP & FAN 305

- 120 WATER PIPE & THERMOSTAT 325
15 INTAKE & EXHAUST

- 110 INTER COOLER 333

- 210 INLET MANIFOLD 339

- 310 EXHAUST MANIFOLD 343

- 410 TURBOCHARGER 347

- 510 EXHAUST PIPE 361

- 520 TAIL PIPE & MUFFLER 365
16 ENGINE ELECTRICAL

- 010 STARTER 367

- 110 ALTERNATOR & REGULATOR 385
21 CLUTCH

- 010 CLUTCH 395
22 MANUAL TRANSMISSION

- 110 M/T CASE 401
42 CAB & BODY

- 550 PLATE & LABEL 403
54 CHASSIS ELECTRICAL

- 620 FUSE & RELAY BOX 405

- 730 CHASSIS HARNESS EQUIPMENT 407

021



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+Sk310+2iii+Sk310lc+2iii+Hydraulic+Excavators+Mitsubishi+Diesel+Engine+6d22+t+6d22tc+Parts+Manual

11 -060 SERVICE CRANKSHAFT ASSY

&k Bt . NS {8
PNC ; & A ZIPART NO % %
B - 7 | MODEL: E, ( fpmE ) | T
FROM-UP T0 | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO)Y | Y REMARKS
03000A  CRANKSHAFT ASSY
9107-1-9411-2 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviid n|ME999368 1 195039
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9411-2 CTYJU1ZOOO CTYU1Z111 n|ME999368 1 T95029
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9411-3- CTYJ1YOOO CTYJ4Y111 ME996339 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJU1Z111
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJU14000 ME996339 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME996148 1

10




11 =120 CYLINDER HEAD
B T—F B ‘ ] BEES 18
PNC = E A ZPART NO % & %
B -4 7 | MODEL E| ( @& ) [T
FROM-UP To | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/ND) | Y REMARKS
9404 1- 6D221 crtvui1zooo cTvdiz1114 MS666137 |18 ISEALING,25
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJU14000 MS666137 |18 ISEALING, 25
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MS666137 112 [SEALING, 25
01296EB CAP, CYLINDER HEAD
9609 1- 6D240 AL MS666136 6 ISEALING,D=22
01296F CAP, CYLINDER HEAD
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTydiviid MS666134 6 [SEALING, 18
» CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
94041~ CTYJ1Z00O CTYU1Z1114 MS666134 6 ISEALING, 18
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
2701 -1- CTYJ14000 MS666134 6 ISEALING, 18
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MS666134 6 ISEALING, 18
01296H CAP, CYLINDER HEAD
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTydtviid MS666135 |12 seaLING, 20
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
94041~ CTYJ1Z00O CTYJ1Z111 MSB666135 |12 [sEALING, 20
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 MSB666135 |12 sEALING, 20
2609 1- 6D240 aLL MS666135 |12 [sEALING, 20
01298B  BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD
2107 1- 6D221 aLL MEO51515 |36 FLANGE, 14x181
2609 1- 6D240 aLL MEO51515 35 [FLANGE, 14x181
01298C  BOLT, CYLINDER HEAD
9107 1- 6D221 aLL MEQ51516 6 [FLANGE , 14X249
92609 1- 6D240 aLL MEOS51516 6 [FLANGE, 14X249

20




11 =130 CYLINDER BLOCK

ERpmmpe PP ] ] BEES 18
PNC O & A ZIPART NO % %
B - & 1 | MODEL E| ( Ku®mE ) | T
FROM-UP TO TYPE , DESCRIPTION P (REP P/ND) Y REMARKS
9404 1- 6D221 crvuizooo cTvuizi1114 MS666137 1 ISEALING, 25
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 MS666137 1 [SEALING, 25
9609- 1- 6D240 aLL MS666137 1 ISEALING, 25
013968 BUSHING, CYLINDER BLOCK
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuivi14 MEQ51672 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1ZO0O CTYJ1Z111 ME051672 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13141
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME0O51872 1
9609-1- 6D240 AL MEQO51672 1
01396C BUSHING, CYLINDER BLOCK
9107+ 1- 6D221 ctvu1vo00 cTYU1v1ii1 MEO51673 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 MEQ51673 1
CTYJU12542 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ123111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 MEO51673 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME0O51673 1
01396D BUSHING, CYLINDER BLOCK
9107 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuivi114 MEO51674 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ121114
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 MEO51674 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJi3512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1- CTYJ14000 MEO51674 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MEOS1674 1

30




11 =140 OIL PANFILLER & GAUGE

CEEENS

idk=o

R ES

X ‘ f 18
PNC : & A ZPART NO %{ e
M - & 7 | MODEL: E| ( f#mE ) [T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS
01598D  PLUG, ENG OIL PAN
9107+ 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyuiytid MHO037126 1 |SCREW, 18
CTYJ1Y512 CTYU1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 MHO37126 1 |SCREW, 18
CTYJ1Z512 CTVJ12Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13411
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 MHO37126 1 ISCREW, 18
9609-1- 6D240 aLL MH037126 1 ISCREW, 18
01598F PLUG ENG OIL PAN
9701-1- 6D221 cTvu14000 MF665008 1 ISCREW, 22
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MF665008 1 ISCREW, 22
01598H PLUG, ENG OIL PAN
9701+ 1- 6D221 cTvut14000 MS666224 1 TAPER,3/4
9609- 1- 6D240 AL MS666224 1 [TAPER,3/4
04901 BRACKET, ENG OIL FILLER PIPE
9107-1-9406-3 6D221 ctvu12000 cTYu12111 ME157510 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9107-1-9406-3  CTYJ1Y000 CTYU1Y 111 ME157511 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1- CTYJ41ZO00 CTYJ1Z111 ME157984 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9404- 1- CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 ME157985 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9407+ 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME157976 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9407 - 1- CTYJ1YO00 CTYU1Y111 ME157975 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 ME157985 1
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoxooo ME157984 1
9609 1- CTYJO1000 ME157985 1
04903A CAP ASSY,ENG OIL FILLER
91071~ 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvutyiid v|MD008784 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (MD132260)
CTYJ12000 CTYJ42111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

40




11 -150 FLYWHEEL & HOUSING

BEI-F A ‘ | BEES 18
PNC ] & A }%PART NO %{ " &
W - 1 | MODEL . E| ( f#®E ) |1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL 013121202300/ 1
(ME151267)
02113 COVER, FLYWHEEL HOUSING, RR
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTYJ1Y111 3111204100/
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404+ 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYU41Z111 3111204100] +«
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 3111204100]
9609 1- 6D240 aLL 3111204100] «
02114 GASKET, ENG RR PLATE ‘
9107-1-9412-3 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuty111 o/MEQ52671 1 lcYLINDER BLOCK
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150048) SIDE
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9107-1-9412-3 CTYJ1YO0O CTYJU1Y111 v|ME052672 1 FLYWHEEL HOUSIN
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150049) G SIDE
CTYJ12000 CTYJi2111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJU1Zi11 o/MEQ52671 1 [CYLINDER BLOCK
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513 (ME150048) SIDE
CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 v|IME052672 1 [FLYWHEEL HOUSIN
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513 (ME150049) G SIDE
CTYJ13000 CTYJ43111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9501 - 1- CTYJ1YO0O CTYJ1Yi1d ME150048 1 ICYLINDER BLOCK
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 SIDE
CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z411
CTYJ1Z512 CTYU1Z513
CTYJ12000 CTYUi2111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJ14000 ME150048 1 CYLINDER BLOCK
SIDE
2609-1- 6D240 acL ME150048 1 [CYLINDER BLOCK
SIDE

50




11 =210 PISTON,CONNROD & CRANKSHAFT

RET T ot _ | B @

PNC | & A {%‘PART NO % LI
W % 7 | MODEL . E| ( figsng& ) | T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NODY | Y REMARKS

03006 BOLT, CONNROD

9107-1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuiv11d MEQ052765 |24 |1ax107
CTYJ1YS12 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9404 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ1Z111 MEQ52765 4 |13x107
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513

9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME052765 |24 |13x107

9609 1- 6D240 aLL MEQ52765 b4 13x107

03010A CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9107-1-9412.-3 6D221 cTvu12000 cTVU12111 v|ME052763 6

CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513 (ME052825)

9107-1-9412.3 CTYJ1YO0O CTYJU1Yi11 ME052825 6

CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 vIME052763 6
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513 (ME052825)
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME052825 6
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ12513
9501 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME150492 6
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9501 - 1- CTYJ1YDOO CTYJ1Y111 ME150493 6
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ1Z0OO CTYJ1Z111
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME150492 6
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME150493 6
03016 BUSHING, CONNROD
91071~ 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvutviid ME052660 6
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ1Z111 ME052660 6
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYU13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME052660 6
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME052660 6

60




11-230 CAMSHAFT & VALVE

a»- 03277C
03299 ﬁ{_
‘ 03314
03277¢ g e— 03275
@/// 032668 033028 @ 03450
03314 7 & 3275 &- 03405
— 032798 & 03417
@ 5— 03450 =
e =]
25—03405 = 03416
g 03417 &— 03440
03316 — =
S— 03416 &- 03412
8— 03440 03420

g ©-03412

03 72-{3
' J1303410

2T020C

70



11 -240 TIMING GEAR

HAz ok Bzt : ] | HaEES 18
PNC . & %PART NO Z %
B - 7 | MODEL E| ( fegmE ) | T
03026 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT
91071~ 6D221 crvuivooo cTyutvyi14 ME091034 1 N=63
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYU1Z111 ME0S1034 1 N=63
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 MEQS1034 1 N=62
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME120129 1 N=63
03107B BUSHING, TIMING GEAR TRAIN
9107-1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyu1vii1 ME062905 1 |a3x44
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 :
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404- 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 ME062905 1 43x44
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME082905 1 143x44
9609 1- 6D240 aLc ME062905 1 l43x44
03107C  BUSHING, TIMING GEAR TRAIN ,
9107+ 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuivi11 ME052843 1 B1X50
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1ZO00 CTYJU1Z111 ME052843 1 B1X50
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 MEQ052843 1 B1X50
9609- 1- 6D240 aLL ME(052843 1 51X50
03118 GEAR, INJECTION PUMP DRIVE
92107-1- 6D221 ctvu1vooo cTvuiv111 ME052996 1 N=63
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYU1Z111 ME052936 1 N=63
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

80




11 -340 AIR COMPRESSOR

rr — ‘ | BREE 18
PNC = & A %‘PART NO % L
W om-& 1 | MOPEL E| ( #gmE ) T
FROM-UP T0 | TYPE , DPESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y| REMARKS
15000A  AIR COMPRESSOR ASSY
9107-1-9111.-3 6D221 cTYu1v000 CTYU1Y111 viIME150173 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150342)
9112 1- CTYJ1Y000 CTYJ1Y111 ME150342 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 4 - CTYU1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 ME150342 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
15001 BEARING, AIR COMPRESSOR CONNROD
9107 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuivi1s v[3097520900) >
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513 (ME713006)
924041~ CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 v13097520900| >
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513 (ME713006)
15014 BRACKET, AIR COMPRESSOR HEAD PIPE
9107 1- 6D221 cTvu1vooo cTvuivit1 ME713031 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404-1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME713031 1

CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12513
15015 BRACKET, AIR COMPRESSOR OUTLET PIPE

91071~ 6D221 cTvuiyooo cTYJi1vi11 MEO59801 1

CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513

9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME053801 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513

15023 COLLAR, AIR COMPRESSOR

91071~ 6D221 cTvu1vo00 cTvUiv111 3097524600
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 3097524600/ 1

CTYU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
15024A  CONNECTING ROD ASSY, AIR COMPRESSOR

9107 1- 6D221 crtvuivyooo cTyJiviti 3097501040
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
2404 1- CTYJ1ZOCO CTYJ1Z111 3097501040| 1

CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
15026A  CRANKCASE ASSY, AIR COMPRESSOR

9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyJiviii MEQ57119 1

CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513

9404-1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 MEO0O57119 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513

90




11 -340 AIR COMPRESSOR
fhg T — ¥ % VK ?
%r\:llc = & R %’E PPFR??O e %
B - 7 | MODEL E| ( ftg#E ) | T
FROM-UP TO TYPE DESCRIPTION P (REP P/ND) Y REMARKS
151988  BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR INR
9107 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuiviii MF101256 4 lgx22
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 MF101256 4 8BX22
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
15198C  BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR INR
9107 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiviii ME7130983 2
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1Z00O CTYU1Z111 ME713093 2
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
151998 BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107 1- 6D221 aLL MHO00724 5 |FLANGE, 10X85
15199C  BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107-1- 6D221 a1 MHO00713 1 IFLANGE, 10X20
15199D BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MH000706 1 [FLANGE, 10X16
15199DC BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107 1- 6D221 aLL MH000999 2 [FLANGE,6X12
15199EB BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MF303365 1 WASHER ASSEMBLE
D, 10X30
15199H BOLT, AIR COMPRESSOR
9107-1- 6D221 AL MH000923 2 FLANGE, 12X35
55203A  CAP ASSY, BRAKE AIR PRESSURE GOVERNOR
9107 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiviid ME705603 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 . 1- CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJ1Z111 ME705603 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
55205 DIAPHRAGM, BRAKE AIR PRESSURE GOVERNOR
9107 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTYu1vi11 ME705602 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z111 ME705602 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513

100




11 =410 ATTACHING PARTS

CR Y S ‘ N A
PNC | & A ZIPART NO % i %
M #-& 1 | MODEL: E| ( ftmms ) |71
9609- 1- 6D240 aLL ME150057 1
01399C GASKET, CYLINDER BLOCK
9107 -1~ 6D221 cTvu1vooo cTvuivi14 MF660071 1 127
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1ZO0O CTYJU1Z111 MF66007 1 1 27
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJU14000 MF660071 1 127
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MF660071 1 27
02023 GASKET, FR OIL SEAL CASE
9107-1-9412-3 6D221 c1vuivooo cTvui1v111 o/ME120433 1
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150058)
CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJU12513
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJU1Z00O CTYJ1Z111 o|ME120433 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513 (ME150058)
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9501+ 1~ CTYJU1Y000 CTYJU1V111 ME150058 1
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
- CTYJ1ZO00 CTYJ1Z111
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJU1Z513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJU12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJU13513
9701 - 1- CTYJU14000 ME150058 1
9609 1- 60240 AL ME150058 1
02200B  ENGINE HANGER
9107 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuiviie MEQ40252 2
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
94041~ CTYJI1ZO00 CTYJ1Z111 ME040252 2
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12513
CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJU14000 ME040252 2
9609- 1~ 6D240 aLL ME040252 2

110




12 -110 OIL PUMP & STRAINER

CEER Bt | . | BRES @
PNC 1 G *IE:‘pART ND %{ " &
B - & 7 | MOPEL E| ( w#mE ) |1
9609 1~ 6D240 aLL ME 150541 1
04161C  GASKET, OIL STRAINER
9107-1-9412.3 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuiviii 0/3093601200| 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150065)
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12411
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9412.3 CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJU1Z111 013093601200 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJUi1Z513 (ME150065)
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9501 - 1- CTYJ1YOOO CTYJU1Y1i11 ME151866 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU1Z000 CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12%11
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME151866 1
92609 1- 6D240 aLL ME151866 1
04161D  GASKET, OIL STRAINER
9107-1-9412-3 B6D221 cTvu1vo00 cTYU1Y111 013123674300 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150064)
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9412.3 CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 013123674300/ 1
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513 (ME150064)
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9501 - 1- CTYJ1YOOO CTYJ1Vi11 ME151865 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU1Z00O CTYJ41Z111
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ42111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ131141
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJ14000 ME151865 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME151865 1
04173 SPACER, OIL STRAINER
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuiviid MES20008 1 fr=17

CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJi12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

120




12-130 OIL COOLER

EXC
CTYJ01000
CTYJ12000
CTYJ13000
CTYJ14000
CTYJOX000
CTyJdiYooo
CTYJ1Z000
04311

043388
04322
_._
S 04338 4346
Y B 04379C
04379E 04353

043739F

|

04311 ® 04377
04338 —§,

.-
04379 —©
04338 —&

T N L
04300A r§® Q@ ‘%?

2T020E

130



140



12 -140 OIL LINE

BET T | ‘ RS A
PNC . & A #lPART NO % L
B w-& 7 | MODEL E| ( fm#EE ) | T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE , PESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) |Y|  REMARKS
04987 JOINT, ENG OIL LINE
9107 -1- 6D221 cTtvuivooo cTyJiviii MH038906 2
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJ1Z111 MH038906 2
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJU14000 MHO038906 2
9609-1- 6D240 aLL MH038906 >
049878 JOINT, ENG OIL LINE
9107 - 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo CTYJUiviii MS656036 P
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 MS656036 2
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJU1Z513
04989 BRACKET, ENG OIL LINE
9107 - 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviii ME157670 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1ZO00 CTYJU1Z111 ME157670 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
04992 CLIP, ENG OIL LINE
9107 - 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviii MH021295 2 b=31
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404 1- CTYJU1ZOOO CTYU1Z111 MHQ21295 2 p=31
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJU14000 MH021295 2 p=31
9609 - 1~ 6D240 aLL MH021295 2 p=31
049928 CLIP, ENG OIL LINE
91071~ 6D221 cTtvuivooo cTvuivit4 MH020558 1 =20
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ121411
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

150




13 -030 FUEL FILTER & HOSE

BB T F
PNC

iz

MODEL
TYPE

M- R T
FROM-UP TO

B R

DESCRIPTION

laelevl=) b

BaES
PART NO
( RBHE

)

(REP _P/ND)

<O

" %

REMARKS

6D221

9302-1-

9404 1~

9701-1~
9608 1-

05394E
9107-1-9602-23 6D221

9404-1-9602-3

9603-1-

S701-1-

9609 1-

05394F
9107-1-9602-3 B6D221

9404-1-9602-3

9603-1-

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJivys12
CTYJ12000
CTyJi2512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ14000

6D240 AL
GASKET, FUEL FILTER

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJi1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1YO0O
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ1Z0O00
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ12000
CTyJi2512
CTYJU13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ14000

6D240 AL
GASKET, FUEL FILTER

CTYJ1YOOO
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJU12512

CTYJ1Z000
CTyJizs12
CTYJ13000
CTYJiz3512

CTYJ1YO0O
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ1Z0O00
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTyJd12111
CTYyJ12513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z5183
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJtYi11
CTYJ1Y513
CTyJy12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJd13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJU1Y 111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTyJi2111
CTYJ12513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJU13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJt21t11
CTYJ12513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ135183

ME016894

ME016894

MEO16894
ME016894

MH035166

MH035166

MHO035068

MH035069
MH035068

MH035164

MH035164

MH035067

SCREW, 8X9

SCREW, 8X9

SCREW, 8X9

SCREW, 8X9

14

14

14

160




13 =110 FUEL INJECTION PUMP GENERAL

CEEEa o ) ] BRES @
PNC @ : B A %PART NO % %
B om-& 1 | MODEL . E| ( KE®HEF ) | T
07024 OIL SEAL, INJECTION PUMP DRIVE SHAFT
9107-1-9512.3 6D221 ctvu12000 cTYU12111 3097520600/
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9512.3 CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111 3097520600/
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9601 - 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME713419 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME713419 1
07027 KEY, INJECTION PUMP CAMSHAFT DRIVE GEAR
9107 1- 6D221 crtvu12000 cTYU12111 MS476136 1 WOODRUFF, 5X22
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 MS476136 1 WOODRUFF,5X22
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 MS476136 1 WOODRUFF,5X22
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MF476220 1 LWOODRUFF,GX25
07028 HOLDER, INJECTION PUMP DRIVE CASE
9107-1-9512.3 BD221 ctvu12000 cTYU12111 ME713230 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1-9512-3 CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111 ME713230 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9601 -1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME713424 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYU13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME713424 1
9609 1- 6D240 AL ME737042 1
07030A TIMER ASSY, INJECTION PUMP
9107-1- 6D221 cTvui2000 cTYUi2111 ME723117 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
91071~ CTYJ1Y000 CTYJU1Y1ii1 ME726300 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1- CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 ME723117 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404+ 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME726300 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME723117 1

170




13 -120 INJECTION PUMP
mEI—F = . 1| BaRES 18
PNC B E A ZIPART io % L
B -4 7 | MODEL E| ( ##HE ) |1
9404 - 1- 6D221 cTtvuizooo cTvuizi1d ME704094 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1- CTYJ14000 ME704094 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME704094 "
07113C COVER, INJECTION PUMP BODY
91071~ 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuiviii ME704071 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 -1- CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJU1Z1114 ME704071 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13512
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 ME704071 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME704071 1
07113D COVER, INJECTION PUMP BODY
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviid ME704097 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ121141
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404+ 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z1114 ME704097 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ41Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
07113E COVER, INJECTION PUMP BODY
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuivi1d ME704095 1
CTYJ1YB12 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJU1Z00O CTYJiZ111 ME704095 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ135183
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME704095 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME704095 1
07115 DEFLECTOR, INJECTION PUMP BODY
9107 - 1- 6D221 cTvu1vooo cTYJUivi11 ME722367 6
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

180




13 -120 INJECTION PUMP

s F BE . | B T
PNC I A %PART ND ’%{ L
m o T | MOPEL Y £l femE ) |7
EROM-UP TO TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS

07146C  SHIM, INJECTION PUMP BODY
9107-1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyuivii1 ME704072 [cc fr=0.100

CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYJ1Y000 CTYU1Y111 ME704073 lcc t=0.120
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYJU1YO0O CTYU1Y111 ME704074 cc 1=0.140
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYU12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9407 1- CTYJ1Y000 CTYJU1Y1114 ME704075 |cc fr=0.160
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTVJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ1Y00O CTYJUIY111 ME704076 [cc fr=0.180
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107+ 1- CTYJ1YO0O CTYUIY 111 ME704077 fcc =0.300
CTYJIY512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ1YO0O CTYJ1Y111 ME704078 |cc r=0.500
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513

9404-1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME704072 |cc fr=0.100
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

9404 1- CTYJ1Z00O CTYJ1Z111 ME704073 cc fr=0.120
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

9404 1- CTYJU1ZOOO CTYJU1Z111 ME704074 |cc fr=0.140
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

9404 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 ME704075 |cc it=0.160
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

190




13 -120

INJECTION PUMP

mE AT ¥
PNC

B ow-# T
FROM-UP TO

BN
MODEL
TYPE

# A

DESCRIPTION

ot O

BAES

PART NO

( RERE

)

(REP_P/NO)

=<ORE

" #

REMARKS

9404 1-

94041~

9404 - 1-

9404 1-

94041~

9404 1-

9404 1-

9404 1-

9404- 1-

9404 1-

9404 -1~

9404 1-

6D221

CTYJ1Z000
CTYyJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTyJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z2512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ12000
CTYyJi1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTyJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z2000
CTyJi1z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ 12000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z0O00
CTyJi1Zs12
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTyJiZs12
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z000
CTydJd1z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJU1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJtZ111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJU1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYyJtzZ111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJtz111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ1311+1
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ12Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

ME717906

ME717907

ME717908

ME717909

ME717910

ME717911

ME717912

ME717913

ME717914

ME717915

ME717916

ME717917

cC

cC

cC

icC

icC

icC

IcC

IcC

cC

IcC

cC

cC

T=1

T=1

.075

. 100

. 125

. 150

. 175

. 200

. 225

. 250

. 275

. 300

. 325

. 350

200




210



13 -160 GOVERNOR

CEERSS

T

aES

' ‘ f 18
PNC : & 7 Z|PART NO % L
W o 7 | MODEL E| ( ftumE ) | T
07236D LEVER, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
91071~ 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvdiviti ME731229 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404.1- CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJU1Z111 ME731229 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1= CTYJU14000 ME731229 1
07236F LEVER, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNCR
9107 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuiviid ME704740 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJU1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME704740 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJ14000 ME704740 1
07236K LEVER, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
9107-1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyuiviii ME704741 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 ME704741 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJi3513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME704741 1
07238 LIMITER, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
91071~ 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviti ME704744 1
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJI1Z111 ME704744 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYU14000 ME704744 1

220




13 -160 GOVERNOR

REI-F | ) | BB fa
PNC i & A ’I%PART NO %S‘( " &
B - 1 | MODEL. E| ( fuwE ) | T
FROM-UP T0 | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/Ng) |Y| REMARKS

07269D  SPRING, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
9107 - 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiyi11 ME716095 1

CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME716095 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
8701+ 1- CTYJ14000 ME716095 1
07269E  SPRING, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
9107+ 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuivi11 ME717017 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404+ 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z4111 ME717017 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1- CTYU14000 ME717017 1
07269H SPRING, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
9107+ 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTyu1viid * * 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
~CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYU1Z111 * * 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1~ CTYJ14000 * * 1
07277C  WASHER, INJECTION PUMP GOVERNOR
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTYJiv1114 ME705234 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404-1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 ME705234 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME705234 1

230




13 =270 AUTOMATIC TIMER

CEERN
PNC

M ofa-#8 T
FROM-UP TO

B
MODEL
TYPE

# A

DESCRIPTION

aelol=y e

WaEs
PART NO
( REBEE

)

(REP P/NO)

S OWEE

i %

REMARKS

9107-1-

91071~

9107 -1~

8107 -1~

9107 -1~

9107 1-

91071~

9107-1-

9107 -1~

9107-1-

9404 - 1-

9404 - 1-

6D221

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJi2512

CTYJ1YO00O
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTyJi2512

CTYJ1YOOO
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YOOO
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YOOO
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YOOO
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1YOO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJi12512

CTYJ1YO00
CTYJ1Y512
CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512

CTYJ1Z000
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Z0O00
CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJi12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y 111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y 111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYyJdi12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y 111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y 111
CTYJ1YS513
CTYJi2111
CTYJ12513

CTYJ1Y111
CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12111
CTYJ12513

CTYJi1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

CTYJ1Z111
CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13111
CTYJ13513

ME717802

ME705298

ME705299

ME705300

ME705301

ME717803

ME717804

ME705302

ME716752

ME716753

ME717805

ME705297

CcC

cC

CC

cC

cC

cC

cC

cC

cC

cC

cC

cC

T=0.

T=0.

T=0.

T=0.

m=0.

T=0.

30

40

.50

60

.70

80

90

.00

.50

.00

.20

240




13 -290 FUEL FEED PUMP

BWEES

fmBa— ¥ =t i . % 18
PNC = & ZPART NO % L
B - #& 1 | MODEL E| ( ##mE ) |1
FROM-UP TO TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS
07325 TAPPET, INJECTION PUMP FUEL FEED PUMP
9107-1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyuivi11 ME705051 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404.1- CTYJ1Z00C CTYJ1Z111 ME705051 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME705051 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME705051 1
07326 VALVE, INJECTION PUMP FUEL. FEED PUMP
91071~ 6D221 cTvuivooo cTydiviii ME726483 2
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404.1- CTYJU1ZO0O CTYU1Z111 ME726483 2
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13114
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME705027 2
9609- 1- 6D240 aLL ME705027 2

250




13 =410 INJECTION PIPE & NOZZLE
— — » | BEES B
PNC * : B A %%PART NO %& & £
B s 1 | MODEL E| ( fgmE ) | T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS
07400A NOZZLE & HOLDER ASSY, FUEL INJECTION
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuiv111 ME0O50883 6 IZEXEL
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
91071~ CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME056275 6 [ZEXEL
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404- 1~ CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME050883 6 ZEXEL
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9404 - 1- CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111 MEO56275 6 ZEXEL
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ' ME056275 6 [ZEXEL
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoxooo ME056473 6 [ZEXEL
9609 1- CTYJ01000 ME158263 6 [ZEXEL
07403 DUST SEAL, FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE HOLDER
9107-1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuivi11 3096102200| s
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z00O CTYJ1Z111 3096102200] &
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYJ14000 3096102200 s
9609 1- 6D240 aLL 3096102200 s
07404 EYEBOLT, FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE
9107+ 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTyuivi11 ME705400 6
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME705400 6
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU12513
9701 - 1- CTYJU14000 ME705400 6
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME705400 6
07405 GASKET, FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE
9107-1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuivi1s 3096102300 s
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

260




13 =410 INJECTION PIPE & NOZZLE
CREE— ot , NEES E
PNC | & A %%PART NO % " %
B - 7 | MODEL E| ( #smg ) |1
FROM-UP TO | TYPE | DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NOD) | Y REMARKS

9107 1- 6D221 ctvui2000 cTYU12111 ME704495 cc r=0.600
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 - 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME704496 |cc 1=0.62
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107- 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME704497 |cc 7=0.64
CTYJ12512 CTYJ125143

91071~ CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME704498 [ [t=0.66
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

921071~ CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111 ME704489 |cc ir=0.68
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722000 icc fr=0.700
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722001 cc fr=0.72
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722002 (¢ [t=0.74
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 MD603637 cc r=0.76
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722003 fc 7=0.78
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722004 ¢ t=0.800
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYU12000 CTYJU12111 MD603638 cc |r=0.82
CTYU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1~ CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722005 cc [t=0.84
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722006 ([c [t=0.86
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 MD603638 cc [t=0.88
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111 ME722007 |cc T=0.900
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722008 f[cc [t=0.92
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYU12000 CTYJ12111 MD603640 icc [t=0.94
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111 ME722009 cc h=0.96
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722010 |cc fr=0.98
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

270




13 =410 INJECTION PIPE & NOZZLE
REDF ot , REEE 1
PNC - & A BlPART NO % L
B z-& 7 | MODEL: E| ( fmsmE ) |1
FROM-UP To | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS

9107 1- 6D221 crvu12000 cTYU12111 ME722046 cc fr=0.ss8
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111 ME722047 fcc [t=0.89
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1~ CTYJ12000 CTYU12111 ME722048 |cc fr=0.90
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1~ CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111 ME722048 |cc r=0.91
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

91071~ CTYJU12000 CTYJU$2111 ME722050 cc r=0.92
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722051 Icc [r=0.93
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722052 f[cc fr=0.94
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 - 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722053 |cc fr=0.95
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYU12111 ME722054 |cc fr=0.96
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107-1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722055 [cc ir=0.97
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1~ CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111 ME722056 |cc fr=0.98
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722057 f[cc r=0.99
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722058 |cc r=1.00
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111 ME722059 |cc fr=1.01
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1~ CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME722060 icc r=1.02
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111 ME722061 [cc fr=1.03
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722062 cc fr=1.04
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 -1~ CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722063 icc fr=1.05
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722064 cc 1=1.06
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

9107 - 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 ME722065 cc r=1.07
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513

280




13 -410 INJECTION PIPE & NOZZLE
nnn%r\?cw ' A E & R %‘ ﬁfﬁio % " %
B - & 1 | MODEL B ( fmmE ) |
FROM-UP TO TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/ND) Y REMARKS
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoxooo ME722049 |cc fr=0.91
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722050 cc fr=0.92
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722051 |cc r=0.93
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722052 cc [r=0.94
9609- 1~ CTYJOXO00 ME722053 [cc 7=0.95
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722054 cc fr-0.96
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722055 [cc [r=0.97
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722056 |cc fr=0.98
9609- 1- CTYJOX000 ME722057 cc [r=0.99
9609 1~ CTYJOX000 ME722058 |cc t=1.00
9609 - 1- CTYJOX000 ME722059 cc fr=1.01
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722060 (cc t=1.02
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722061 (cc [r=1.03
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722062 (cc|r=1.04
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722063 |cc r=1.05
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722064 icc [r=1.06
9609 1- CTYJOX000 IME722065 |cc [r=1.07
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722066 |cc r=1.08
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722067 |cc r=1.09
9609 1~ CTYJOX000 ME722068 c [r=1.10
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722069 cc fr=1.11
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722070 (cc r=1.12
9609 1- CTYJOXO00 ME722071 kclr=1.13
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722072 ccfr=1.14
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722073 lcc [r=1.15
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722074 (cc t=1.16
96091~ CTYJOX000 ME722075 (cc r=1.17
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722076 |cc [r=1.18
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722077 c[r=1.19
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME722078 |cc fr=1.20

290




13-420

FUEL RETURBN HOSE

CTYJo1
CTyJi4
CTYJoOXx

(% 05467

2

—
4

05474

05477

075128

05472 —&

N
]
06472 .

05476

2T030R

300



14 -110 WATER PUMP & FAN

HA o — F P . 1| HaEs 18
PN B & 7 ’I‘%PA;QT NO % LI
B - m 1 | MODEL E| ( H#®E ) | T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE | DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NODY | Y REMARKS
9404 - 1- 6D221 crvuizooo cTvuiziti ME059361 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9404-1- CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 ME157422 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701+ 1- CTYU 14000 ME059273 1
9609 1- 6D240 crvuotooo MEQ59273 1
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME059361 1
10006 BRACKET, WATER PUMP IDLER GREASE NIPPLE
9107 - 1~ 6D221 ctvu1vooo cTvuiviis ME157579 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y5143
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404+ 1- CTYJU1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME157579 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
10010 WATER PUMP KIT
9107-1- 6D221 crvu12000 cTvUi2111 ME997002 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9107 - 1- CTYJ1Y00O CTYJ1Y111 MES97043 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1~ CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111 ME997002 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYU1Z111 ME997043 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9701+ 1- CTYJU14000 MES97002 1
9609- 1- 6D240 cTtvuoiooo MESS7002 1
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME9S97043 1
10012 CASE, WATER PUMP
9107+ 1- 6D221 ctvu12000 cTvui2111 ME157053 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9107+ 1- CTYJ1Y00O CTYJ1Y111 ME157060 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 -1~ CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111 ME157053 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
94041~ CTYJU12000 CTYJ1Z111 ME157060 1
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9701 -1~ CTYJU14000 ME157053 1

310




14 -110 WATER PUMP & FAN

— — ‘ T BaEs I
PNC B & A ZPART —io 3 i %
B - # 1 | MODEL. E| ( fig@mE ) | T
FROM-UP TO TYPE , DESCRIPTION P (REP P/NO) Y REMARKS
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME920036 1 PLAIN, 17
10555D  WASHER, COOLING FAN
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MF450409 1 ISPRING, 16
10561 TUBE, COOLING FAN GREASE
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviiti MH036001 1 lBX260
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 MHO036001 1 lbx260
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJU1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
97011~ CTYJ14000 MH036049 1 X490
9701+ 1- CTYJ 14000 MH036082 1 BX530
9609 - 1- 6D240 ctvuoiooo MHO36049 1 |6x490
9609 1- CTYJ01000 MH036082 1 BX530
9609 1- CTYJOXO00 MHO36049 2 lsx490
10569A PULLEY & BRACKET ASSY, COOLING FAN IDLER
9107+ 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiviti ME059360 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
91071~ CTYJU12000 CTYJU121114 ME157421 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJU1Z414 MEO059360 1
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9404 - 1- CTYJ13000 CTYJU13411 ME157421 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13512
9701 1~ CTYJ14000 ME(059272 1
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoiooo ME(O59272 1
9609 1- CTYJOX000 ME059360 1
10570A PULLEY & CASE ASSY, COOLING FAN DRIVE
9107-1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiviii ME059261 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 MED59261 1

CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

320




14 -120 WATER PIPE & THERMOSTAT

g a— Bt i | ML EE 18
PNC = & R %PART NO % L
Mo 1 | MODEL E| ( f#®m& ) | T
FROM-UP TGO TYPE DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) % REMARKS
92101~ 6D221 aLL MH021374 2 D=40-60
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MH021375 2 p=32-50
9609 1- ALL MH021374 2 p=40-60
10198B BOLT, COOLING WATER LINE
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MHOO00708 |2 FLanGE, 10x45
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MHOO0708 |12 FLaNGE, 10x45
10198C BOLT, COOLING WATER LINE
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MHO00714 6 [FLANGE, 10X25
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MHO00714 6 FLANGE, 10X25
10199 0-RING, COOLING WATER LINE
9107-1- 6D221 cTtvuivooo cTvuiviii MH035618 1 g5
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1ZO00 CTYJU1Z111 MH035618 165
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 MHO35618 1 65
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MH035618 1 65
108048 SWITCH UNIT, WATER TEMPERATURE
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyu1v1114 ME039860 1 ltose ¢
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYU12512 CTYJ12513
9107-1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111 ME(049263 1 Josec
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 ME039860 1 j1o5°¢C
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404-1- CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111 ME049263 1 l9B°C
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJU14000 ME039860 1 Hos°C
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME049263 1 les°C
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME039860 1 j105°¢C
9609 1- CTYJO1000 ME049263 1 jgs°C

330




15 =210 INLET MANIFOLD
Fy— — ‘ T BB e @
PNC B & A ZlpaRT NO % i %
B m-& 1 | MOPEL: E| ( fgmE ) [T
FROM-UP TO | TYPE DESCRIPTION P! (rRep P/NOY | Y REMARKS
11410 GASKET, INLET MANIFOLD
9107.-1-9412.3 BD221 cTvu12000 cTYU12111 0:3093000501 | 5
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513 (ME150051)
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJU13000 CTYU13111 030983000501, s
CTYJU13512 CTYJU13513 (ME150051)
9501 - 1- CTYJ12000 CTYJ12114 ME150051 6
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ43000 CTYJU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJU13513
9701+ 1- CTYJU14000 ME150051 6
9609 1- 6D240 ctvuoiooo ME150051 6
11414 GASKET, INLET MANIFOLD COVER
9107-1- 6D221 cTvui12000 cTYU12111 MF660068 3 |20
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404-1- CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 MF660068 3 |20
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1- CTYJ14000 MF660063 1 Ho
11414B GASKET, INLET MANIFOLD COVER
9107-1- 6D221 crvui2000 cTYU121114 MF660071 2 |27
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1~ CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 MF660071 2 127
CTYJU13512 CTYJ13513
11424 BOLT, INLET MANIFOLD, NO. 1
91071~ 6D221 aLL MHO00714 6 FLANGE, 10X25
9609 1- 6D240 s MHQO00714 6 FLANGE, 10X25
11424B BOLT, INLET MANIFOLD, NO, 1
9107 1- 6D221 aLL MH000732 6 [FLANGE, 10X95
96091~ 6D240 aLL MH000732 6 FLANGE, 10X95
11427 JOINT, INLET MANIFOLD
9107 1- 6D221 ctvui2000 cTvUi2111 MH039071 2 [27-30
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9404-1- CTYU13000 CTYU13111 MH039071 2 27-30
CTYJ13512 CTYU13513
11431 MANIFOLD, INLET, FR
9107-1-9309-1 B6D221 cTvu12000 cTvU12111 o|ME157598 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513 (ME157882)

340




15 -410 TURBOCHARGER

FRT- T T , ] BB B
PNC * & A %‘PART NO % LI
W - 1 | MODEL El ( f#5%E ) |1
FROM-UP TO | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y|  REMARKS

12514 COUPLING, T/C AIR INLET HOSE
9107 1- 6D221 ctvu12000 cTyu12111 ME157401 1

CTYJ12512 CTYJU12513
9107 1- CTYJ1Y000 CTYJ1Y111 ME157402 1
CTYJU1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
12516 COUPLING, T/C HOUSING
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyut1vi11 ME719810 1
CTYU1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ12Z000 CTYJU1Z111 ME719810 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME719810 1
9609- 1- 6D240 aLL ME719810 1
12521 COVER, T/C COMPRESSOR
9107 1- 6D221 crvutvooo cTvuiyi1d ME719837 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9404+ 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 ME719837 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ12513
CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJ14000 ME719837 1
9609 1- 6D240 AL ME719567 1
12525 DEFLECTOR, T/C 0IL
2107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuiviid ME719822 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1Z0OOO CTVJ1Z1114 ME719822 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJU1Z513
CTYJU13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME719822 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME719033 1

350




360



16 -010 STARTER

mg - F m . i | BRREE i
PNC 2 : i A %E':PART NO % w® %
W o & 7 | MODEL E| ( fegme ) | T
FROM-UP TO TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REp P/NOD) | Y REMARKS
11607 WASHER, INTAKE AIR HEATER
9107-1- 6D221 aLL MF450006 1 PLAIN, 10
9609 1- 6D240 aLL MF450006 1 PLAIN,10
11609 CABLE, INTAKE AIR HEATER
9107-1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyuivi11 MEO59716 5 L=120
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 1- CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJU1Z111 MEQ59716 5 [L=120
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoxooo MEQ59716 5 |L=120
11610 HEATER, INTAKE AIR
9107+ 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvuivi14 ME(G58715 6
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 ,
9107+ 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJU12111 ME067539 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1ZO0O CTYJU1Z111 ME(Q59715 6
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9404 - 1- CTYJU13000 CTYJ131114 ME0B7539 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME0B67539 1
9609- 1- 6D240 ctvuoxcoo MEQ58715 6
9609- 1~ CTYJ01000 ME0B7539 1
11615 GASKET, INTAKE AIR HEATER
9107-1-9412-3 6D221 ctvui2000 cTYU12111 o|ME057663 1
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513 (ME150067)
9107-1-9412-3 CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111 MEOS57741 1 W/NET
CTYJU12512 CTYJ12513
9107-1-9412-3 CTYJ1YO0O CTYU1Y111 ME(Q59760 6 W/NET
CTYU1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
9107-1-9412-3 CTYY1YOOO CTYJ1Yi14 0/3093000501 ! 6
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513 (ME150051)
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 o|ME057663 1
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513 (ME150067)
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111 MEQS7741 1 W/NET
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404-1-9412-3 CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z1114 ME(Q58760 6 W/NET
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513

370




16 -010 STARTER

— — ‘ NS B
PNC * € A %‘PART NO % & %
W om-& 1 | MODEL: E| ( Re®® ) | T
FROM~UP TO TYPE DESCRIPTION P (REP P/ND) Y REMARKS
9404 1- 6D221 crvuizi11 cTvuizi1e M391C02001]| 4
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 MD607462 4
9609 1- 6D240 AL MD607462 4
14077 STOPPER KIT, STARTER PINION
9107 - 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuivsiz ME701002 1
CTYJ1Y513 CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9107 1- CTYJIY111 CTYJ12111 M385X02971 | 1
9404 - 1- CTYJU12000 CTYJ1Z512 ME701002 1
CTYJ1Z513 CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z111 CTYJU13111 M385X02971 | 1
9701-1- CTYJ14000 ME701002 1
9609 1- 6D240 AL ME701002 1
14081 STRAP, STARTER EARTH
9107 -1~ 6D221 ctvuivooo cTvuiviid 0304450401 «
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJU12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 1- CTYJ1Z00O CTYJ1Z111 0304450401
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 -1~ CTYJ14000 0304450401 «
9609 1- 6D240 AL 0304450401 4
140828 SWITCH KIT, STARTER MAGNETIC
9107+ 1- 6D221 crvuivooo cTvuivsie ME700278 1
CTVJ1Y513 CTYJ12000
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
91071~ CTYJU1Y111 CTYJi2111 M373X04771 ! «
9404 1- CTYJ1Z00O CTYJ1Z512 ME700278 1
CTYJ12513 CTYJ13000
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z111 CTYJ13111 M373X04771)| «
9701 - 1- CTYJ14000 ME700278 1
9609 1- 60240 2L ME700278 1

380




16 -—110 ALTERNATOR & REGULATOR

B a—F Yt ! . | BAEES 18
PNC > E A %‘PART NO % %
B - 7 | MOPEL E| ( fegmg ) | T
97011~ 6D221 cTvut4a000 ME701410 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME701410 1
14225A BRACKET ASSY, ALTERNATOR, RR
9107 1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTYUivi11 ME701098 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1ZO0O CTYJ1Z111 ME701098 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 - 1- CTYJU14000 ME701411 1
9609 1- 6D240 aLL ME701411 1
14254 HARNESS, ALTERNATOR INR
91071~ 6D221 crvuivooo cTYJivi11 ME701021 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
94041~ CTYJ1ZOOO CTYJ1Z111 ME701021 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000 CTYJU131114
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
14266 NUT KIT, ALTERNATOR PULLEY
9107 1- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTyJiviid ME700588 1 ME700773
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJ12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404+ 1- CTYJU1Z0OO CTYJ1Z111 ME700588 1 ME700773
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJU13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513
9701 1- CTYJ14000 ME700588 1 ME700773
9609 1~ 6D240 AL ME700588 1 ME700773
14292 PULLEY & FAN KIT, ALTERNATOR
9107-1- 6D221 ctvuivooo cTyuiviid ME700768 1
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJU1Y513
CTYJ12000 CTYJU12111
CTYJ12512 CTYJ12513
9404 - 1- CTYJU1Z00O CTYJ1Z1114 ME700768 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z512
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

390




21 -010 CLUTCH
% T—F A ) #| BES 18
PNC = LI BIPART NO % i %
W & 1 | MODEL. E| ( #m#E ) | T
94041~ 6D221 c1vu1zo000 cTYU1Z111 MES50871 8
CTYJU1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
9609- 1- 6D240 ctvuoxooo ME550871 8
20599C BOLT, CLUTCH INR
9107- 4- 6D221 cTvuivooo cTvutvi11 4350246200 4
CTYJ1Y512 CTYJ1Y513
9404 - 1- CTYJ1Z000 CTYJ1Z111 4350246200/ 4
CTYJ12512 CTYJ1Z513
9609 1- 6D240 crvuoxooo 4350246200 4

400




54 -730 CHASSIS HARNESS EQUIPMENT

g a— F P \ NES 18
PNC 1 & A %PART NO %{ S
W - 7 | MODEL E| ( famE ) |1
FROM-UP TO | TYPE , DESCRIPTION P| (REP P/NO) | Y REMARKS

9404 - 1~ 6D221 ctvuizooo cTvuiziid MH052327 1
CTYJ1Z512 CTYJ1Z513
CTYJ13000 CTYJ13111
CTYJ13512 CTYJ13513

410




- PARTS NAME INDEX

® R & % GROUP | KEY NO| woE & B GROUP | KEY NO
PART NAME - NO. (PNC) PART NAME --NO. (PNC)
PLUG, INJECTION PUMP.TIMER 13 270107375~ fRIVET,T/C INR . 115 41012768
PLUG, INLET MANIFOLD 15 210111475 ROCKER ARM, INLET & EXHAUST V
PLUG,OIL FILTER ¢ 1212004189 : ALVE 1141230103323
JPLUG,T/C 15 41012731 RDLLER INUECTION PUMP TIMER |13 270/07378
PLUG, TIMING GEAR TRAIN 1124003151 ROTOR KIT,ALTERNATOR L 16.110/14304
PLUG, WATER ‘PUMP 141110 10086 SCREW,ALTERNATOR INR 16 [110(14784B
PLUG,WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE 141120} 108988 16 [110|14784C
PLUNGER ASSY, INJECTION PUMP : : : : 16.:(110| 14784F
“BODY |13 [120/07436A  |SCREW, FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE |13 1410107488
FPOINTER, FLVWHEEL HOUSING ENG : Bt 13 410074888
] TIMING| 1115002124 SCREW, INJECTION PUMP BODY 13 [120/07143C
FPOINTER, INJECTION PUMP BODY {13 12007137 E ; 13 120|07143E
APROTECTOR, COOLING. FAN 14 140| 10583" 13: (120 |07 143F
PROTECTOR, FUEL LINE 13 030|05485 13 120[07143G
PULLEY & BRACKET ASSY,COOLIN SCREW, INUECTION PUMP GOVERNO
G FANIDLER|14 [110]10569A : R} 13.1160.1072558
PULLEY & CASE ASSY,COOLING F 13 [160{07255C
AN-DRIVE |14 110|10570A 131601072550
PULLEY & FAN KIT,;ALTERNATOR |16 [110|14292 SCREW, STARTER-  INR 16 01014185
PULLEY  ALTERNATOR 16 11014293 : . 16010 14185B
JPULLEY ,COOLING FAN 14 1110 10534 ; 16 ©10|14185C
fPULLEY, COOLING FAN IDLER 14 11010532 SCREW,VALVE GEAR- TRAIN.: 11 .230|03266B
PULLEY , CRANKSHAFT 11 21003047 SEAL “RING;, EXHAUST MANIFOLD 15 31012082
PULLEY ,WATER PUMP 14 11010041 ] : ‘ 15 [310 120928 .
FPUMP ASSY,FUEL INJECTION 1311101 O7000A | SEAL  RING, EXHAUST PIPE 15 B510|13085
4APUMP ASSY , INJECTION PUMP. FUE R {SEAL RING, STARTER 16. 010 14069
! L FEED}13 110 0T0O10A | SEAL UNIT, WATER PUMP SHAFT - 14 111010043
| . 134280 07010A [SEAL,CYLINDER LINER 11 [130[01320
PUMP,INJECTION PUMP FUEL FEE ! . SEAL; ROCKER COVER BOLT i1 11001134
D 18¢1290| 07010 SEAL,VALVE STEM 11 [230|03440
PUSH ROD,FUEL INJECTION ‘NOZZ : SEAT,AIR COMPRESSOR DELIVERY
LE HOLDER |13 410|07432B VALVE |11 [340| 15096
13 410107432C |SEAT,AIR COMPRESSOR SUCTION
PUSH": ROD,ROCKER ARM 111 230103316 VALVE | 111340 15097
IRACK, INJECTION PUMP BODY 13 12007138 |SEAT,CLUTCH PRESSURE SPRING |21 010[20517B
; 13 120]07138B |SEAT,ENG OIL PUMP RELIEF VAL
RECTIFIER,ALTERNATOR 16: 110 14296B VE|12 [110]{040833
REGULATOR,ALTERNATCR 161110114297 SEAT,EXHAUST;VALVE 11 (120103407
FRELAY,ALTERNATOR SAFETY 54 620142988 |SEAT ,FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE H
54620 14298D CLDER |13 410{07416:
RELAY, INTAKE AIR HEATER 54 62082746 : 13 410074168
RELAY,STARTER SAFETY CONTROL .16 ©10| 140578 {SEAT,INJECTION PUMP BODY 13 120({071448B
RETAINER,FLYWHEEL HOUSING OI . : : 13 [120|07 1:144C
L SEAL |11 18002174 . | SEAT, INJECTION PUMP TIMER 13 R70|07381
JRETAINER, INJECTION PUMP. TIME SEAT, INLET VALVE 11 120034141
R 13 270|07376 . |SEAT,VALVE SPRING 11 1283003412
FRETAINER,OIL FILTER ELEMENT 12120041278 |SENSOR,ENG OIL PAN OIL LEVEL 11 140/01505
: 12:120{04127C |SENSOR, ENG SPEED 11 1150 12939
ARETAINER,VALVE SPRING 1123003405 ' |SET SCREW,VALVE GEAR TRAIN 1123003262
H4RING GEAR,FLYWHEEL 11 {150 | 03057 SHAFT. & .TURBINE,T/C 15 1410 12606
‘JRING SET,AIR COMPRESSOR PIST SHAFT,CAM IDLER GEAR 11 [240{031558B
] ON|11 134015087 . 11 240]03155C
ARING SET,PISTON 11 21003060 SHAFT:;, COOLING FAN DRIVE. 14 110110541
FRING, INJECTION PUMP BODY 13 12007141 SHAFT,ENG OIL PUMP DRIVEN GE : :
RING,T/C SHAFT BEARING THRUS ] . AR [12 1110 | 04034
. T115 41012593 SHAFT,ENG OIL PUMP- IDLER GEA
JRING,T/C SHAFT THRUST 15 410} 12596 . . : R|112 |110]04035 -
RING,T/C SHAFT TURBINE PISTO : : SHAFT, INJECTION PUMP DRIVE -G~ :
- N| 15 410| 12597 EAR 13 110107047
: 1% 410} 12597D || SHAFT ,ROCKER ‘ARM 11 [230|03300
RIVET,CLUTCH 21 01020515 [SHAFT,WATER PUMP 14 11010044

420




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Kobelco+Sk310+2iii+Sk310lc+2iii+Hydraulic+Excavators+Mitsubishi+Diesel+Engine+6d22+t+6d22tc+Parts+Manual

